
05-20 

Filing Instructions 

MICHIGAN LAND TITLE STANDARDS – 
Supplement No. 7 to 6th Edition (May 2020) 

TAKE OUT PUT IN 
 
1 – “Preface to…” to end of Table of Insert BEHIND the original and  
Contents (05-19) “Supplement No. 6” title pages, 

the new Preface; 2020-2021 
Mich Land Title Standards 
Committee; and Table of 
Contents (05-20) 

 
2.- STANDARD 1.1 (05-19) STANDARD 1.1 (12-20) 

 
2 – STANDARD 1.3 (05-07) STANDARD 1.3 (02-20) 
 
3 – STANDARD 1.4 (05-07) STANDARD 1.4 (10-20) 
 
4 – STANDARD 1.5 (05-07) STANDARD 1.5 (02-20)  
 
5 – STANDARD 1.6 (05-07) STANDARD 1.6 (02-20) 
 
6 – STANDARD 1.7 (05-07) STANDARD 1.7 (02-20) 
 
7 – STANDARD 16.20 (05-07) STANDARD 16.20 (02-20) 
 
8 – Nothing  STANDARD 16.47 (02-20) insert 

after Standard 16.46 (05-19) 
 

9 – INDEX TO THE SIXTH EDITION INDEX TO THE SIXTH EDITION 
     (through Supplement No. 6, (through Supplement No. 7)  
     May 2019) (05-19)  (05-20) 
  
  

 



05-20 

INDEX OF STANDARDS INCLUDED IN 

 
SUPPLEMENT NO. 7 

 
MICHIGAN LAND TITLE STANDARDS 

 
SIXTH EDITION 

 
 Standard 1.1 
 Standard 1.3 
 Standard 1.4 
 Standard 1.5 
 Standard 1.6 
 Standard 1.7 
 Standard 16.20 
 Standard 16.47 

 
 



05-20 

 
 
 

SUPPLEMENT NO. 7 
 

MICHIGAN LAND TITLE STANDARDS 
 

SIXTH EDITION 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Published by the Real Property Law Section  
of the State Bar of Michigan 
 
 
 

© 1954-2021 State Bar of Michigan 
All rights reserved 

 



05-20 

PREFACE TO 
MICHIGAN LAND TITLE STANDARDS 

 
SIXTH EDITION (through Supplement No. 7) 

 
 Cite this Edition as Mich Land Title Standards (Land Title Stds Comm, Real 
Prop Law Section, State Bar of Michigan), 6th ed through Supp No 7 (2021). 

 The Sixth Edition of Michigan Land Title Standards (including Supplement 
No. 1, Supplement No. 2, Supplement No. 3, Supplement No. 4, Supplement 
No. 5, Supplement No. 6 and Supplement No. 7) has been prepared by the Land 
Title Standards Committee of the Real Property Law Section of the State Bar of 
Michigan and published by the Real Property Law Section. 

 First published in the 1950s, the Michigan Land Title Standards is a series of 
selected statements of the law of land titles, as supported by applicable statutes 
and case law.  Each Standard is a concise statement of a principle of law, 
accompanied by problems which illustrate the proper application of the principle.  
Each Standard includes specific references to the statutes and cases which 
provide the legal authority for the principle addressed.  Some of the Standards 
include explanatory comments by the Committee. 

 The Committee has taken care to include only those principles of land title 
law which are clearly supported by the law of Michigan or, where applicable, by 
the law of the United States, and for which there are supporting statutes or 
published cases which are definitive in their effect or holding.  Points of law that 
are subject to dispute or uncertainty, or as to which there are conflicting opinions, 
have not been included in the Standards, even if a particular interpretation may 
be commonly accepted in practice.  The Standards are not intended as a treatise 
on land title law, but rather consist of selected statements of legal principles to 
guide lawyers on the legal effect of land title instruments. 

 The Standards have played a significant role in promoting the certainty and 
continuity of Michigan’s principles of real property law, the importance of which 
was noted in a decision of our Supreme Court:1 

[I]f there is any realm within which the values served by stare decisis -- 
stability, predictability, and continuity -- must be most certainly 
maintained, it must be within the realm of property law.  For this 
reason, “[t]his Court has previously declared that stare decisis is to be 
strictly observed where past decisions establish ‘rules of property’ that 
induce extensive reliance.” 

* * * * 

 
1 2000 Baum Family Trust v Babel, 488 Mich 136, 172; 793 NW2d 633 (2010), citing 
Bott v Natural Resources Comm, 415 Mich 45, 77-78; 327 NW2d 838 (1982). 



05-20 

The justification for this rule is not to be found in rigid fidelity to 
precedent, but conscience. . . . Judicial “rules of property” create value, 
and the passage of time induces a belief in their stability that generates 
commitments of human energy and capital. 

 During the more than 60 years since their initial publication, the Standards 
have come to be regarded as an authoritative reference on the law of land titles 
and other aspects of real property law as developed and interpreted in Michigan.  
Trial and appellate courts have frequently cited the Standards in support of the 
legal principles relied upon in decisions in real property cases.  Indeed, the 
Michigan Land Title Standards are generally regarded as among the most 
complete and authoritative of all the state land title standards in the United States. 

 The Committee has been ably guided by the following Chairpersons: 
Ralph W. Aigler (1953-54), James H. Hudnut (1954-55), Ralph Jossman (1955-
59), Cyrus M. Poppen (1959-61), Ray L. Potter (1961-63), Clarence W. Videan 
(1963-64), Reuben M. Waterman (1964-65), F. Norman Higgs (1965-66), 
T. Gerald McShane (1966-69), Frank L. Charbonneau (1969-71), James W. 
Draper (1971-74), Myron Winegarden (1974-76), Andrew Cooke (1976-78), 
Paul A. Ward (1978-80), John R. Baker (1980-83), Carl A. Hasselwander (1983-
85), Janet L. Kinzinger (1985-88), Thomas C. Simpson (1988-90), Gerard K. 
Knorr (1990-91), Russell A. McNair, Jr. (1991-92), Anne H. Hiemstra (1992-93), 
C. Robert Wartell (1993-95), James R. Brown (1995-98), Dennis W. Hagerty 
(1998-2001), James E. Reed (2001-04), Robert D. Mollhagen (2004-07), 
Russell E. Prins (2007-10), James M. Marquardt (2010-13), Brian J. Page (2013-
15), Catharine B. LaMont (2015 -17), Lawrence M. Dudek (2017-19) and 
C. Kim Shierk (2019-2021). 

 The Committee continuously reviews and revises the Standards and prepares 
new Standards to include new subject matter and authorities and to reflect 
changes in the law. New and revised Standards are published in periodic 
supplements.  The Committee welcomes comments and suggestions from all 
interested members of the Bar. 

 

MICHIGAN LAND TITLE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Lansing, Michigan  
May, 2020 
 
 
 
 

 
© 1954-2021 State Bar of Michigan 

All rights reserved 



05-20 

2020 - 2021 
MICHIGAN LAND TITLE STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE 
 
 

C. Kim Shierk, Chairperson 

Jeffrey C. Hicks, Vice-Chairperson 

Kelly A. Myers, Secretary 

 
 
 

Committee Members 
 

Frank C. Aiello, Auburn Hills Kelly A. Myers, Howell 
Stacey L. Barbe, Bloomfield Hills Robert R. Nix II, Detroit 
Karen L. Boore, Troy Brian J. Page, Grand Rapids 
James R. Brown, Grand Rapids Jerome P. Pesick, Birmingham 
John G. Cameron Jr., Grand Rapids Russell E. Prins, East Lansing 
Stephen E. Dawson, Troy James E. Reed, Battle Creek 
Lawrence M. Dudek, Detroit Philip T. Savich, Bay Harbor 
Dennis W. Hagerty, Ann Arbor 
 
 

Nicholas P. Scavone, Jr., Detroit 
Brian P. Henry, Troy Daniel J. Schairbaum, Detroit 
Jeffrey C. Hicks, Mason C. Kim Shierk, Birmingham 
William E. Hosler III, Birmingham Kevin T. Smith, Owosso 
Catharine B. LaMont, Bloomfield Hills Anthony J. Viviani, Farmington Hills 
James P. Lanzetta, Livonia  
James M. Marquardt, Kalamazoo  
David H. Martyn, Warrenville  
  

 
 

Emeritus Members 
 

John R. Baker, Baraga Russell A. McNair, Jr., Detroit 
Maurice S. Binkow, Detroit 
 
 

Robert D. Mollhagen, Novi 
William H. Darbee, Bay City Phyllis G. Rozof, Plymouth 
Janet L. Kinzinger, Milford Thomas C. Simpson, Bloomfield Hills 
Gerard K. Knorr, Rochester Hills  
  



05-20 

  
 
 

MICHIGAN LAND TITLE STANDARDS 
SIXTH EDITION (through Supplement No. 7) 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
CHAPTER I—THE MARKETABLE RECORD TITLE ACT 

Effect of The Marketable Record Title Act ............................................................................... 1.1 
Elements of Marketable Record Title ....................................................................................... 1.2 
Unbroken Chain of Record Title ............................................................................................... 1.3 
Matters of Record Purporting to Divest an Interest in Land ................................................  1.4 
Land in Hostile Possession of Another ................................................................................... 1.5 
Effect of Marketable Record Title Act on Prior Interests....................................................... 1.6 
Conflicting Marketable Record Titles to Interest in Land...................................................... 1.7 

CHAPTER II—NAMES 
Rule of Idem Sonans .................................................................................................................. 2.1 
Presence or Absence of Middle Name and Initial................................................................... 2.2 
Abbreviations .............................................................................................................................. 2.3 
Recital of Identity ........................................................................................................................ 2.4 
Effect of Suffix ............................................................................................................................. 2.5 
Variance in Name of Individual ................................................................................................. 2.6 
Variance in Corporate Name ..................................................................................................... 2.7 

CHAPTER III—EXECUTION, ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND  
 RECORDING OF CONVEYANCES 

Omission of Date from Conveyance ........................................................................................ 3.1 
Execution and Delivery of Instrument on Legal Holiday or Sunday.................................... 3.2 
Deed Purporting to Correct Previous Deed ............................................................................ 3.3 
Failure to State Marital Status of Male Grantor ...................................................................... 3.4 
Deed Executed in Michigan Having Fewer than Two Witnesses ......................................... 3.5 
Absence of Federal Documentary Stamps from Deed Executed 
 Before January 1, 1968 ......................................................................................................... 3.6 
Absence of Michigan Documentary Stamps on Recorded Instrument ............................... 3.7 
Applicability of Michigan Recording Requirements to Conveyance 
 or Mortgage Executed or Acknowledged Outside of Michigan ...................................... 3.8 
Witnessing of Deed Executed Outside of Michigan ............................................................... 3.9 
Acknowledgment of Instruments Executed in United States Outside of Michigan......... 3.10 
Acknowledgment of Instrument Executed Within United States  
 and Outside of Michigan On or After March 20, 1970 .................................................... 3.11 
Acknowledgment of Instrument Executed in Foreign Country 
 Before March 20, 1970 ........................................................................................................ 3.12 
Acknowledgment of Instrument Executed in Foreign Country  
 On or After March 20, 1970 ................................................................................................ 3.13 
Acknowledgment of Instrument before Commissioned Officer  ........................................ 3.14 
Delay in Recording Deed ......................................................................................................... 3.15 
Instrument of Conveyance Pursuant to Durable Power of Attorney ................................. 3.16 
Power of Attorney for Conveyance of Interest in Real Property Strictly Construed ....... 3.17 
Unrecorded Conveyance Void against Subsequent Purchaser 
 for Value and Without Knowledge .................................................................................... 3.18 



05-20 

Recording of Copy of Lost or Destroyed Unrecorded Mortgage with Attached 
 Affidavit Complying with MCL 565.451a(g)…………………………………………………3.19 
Affidavit to Correct Deficiencies in Names as Stated in Deed or Other Instrument 
 Conveying or Encumbering Real Property…………………………………………………3.20 

CHAPTER IV—DOWER 
Estate to Which Dower Attaches .............................................................................................. 4.1 
WITHDRAWN (Dower—Vendor's Interest) ............................................................................... 4.2 
WITHDRAWN (Dower—Vendee's Interest) .............................................................................. 4.3 
WITHDRAWN (Dower—Joint Tenancy) .................................................................................... 4.4 
Priority of Purchase Money Mortgage Over Dower ............................................................... 4.5 
Designation of Married Male Grantor as "Unmarried" or "Single" ...................................... 4.6 
WITHDRAWN (Non-Resident Wife Has No Inchoate Dower in Real Property of Her  
 Husband) ................................................................................................................................ 4.7 
Barring Dower by Conveyance to Husband’s Successor in Interest .................................. 4.8 
Barring Dower by Written Contract, Agreement or Waiver ................................................... 4.9 
Barring Dower by Exercise of Power of Attorney ................................................................ 4.10 
Barring Dower by Lapse of Time ............................................................................................ 4.11 

CHAPTER V—HOMESTEAD 
Deed or Assignment of Homestead Land Before January 1, 1964 ...................................... 5.1 
Deed or Assignment of Homestead Land On or After January 1, 1964 .............................. 5.2 
WITHDRAWN (Mortgage of Homestead Land) ........................................................................ 5.3 
WITHDRAWN (Validation of Mortgages, Deeds and Assignments of Homestead Land) . 5.4 

CHAPTER Vl—JOINT TENANCY AND TENANCY BY THE ENTIRETIES 
Conveyance or Devise to Two or More Persons .................................................................... 6.1 
Creation of Joint Tenancy ......................................................................................................... 6.2 
Severance of Joint Tenancy ...................................................................................................... 6.3 
Creation of Joint Life Estate With Remainder to Survivor .................................................... 6.4 
Creation of Tenancy by Entireties ............................................................................................ 6.5 
Omission of Given Name of Spouse ........................................................................................ 6.6 
Deed to Husband and Wife, Together With Other Grantees  ................................................ 6.7 
Deed by One Spouse to Other Spouse .................................................................................... 6.8 
Conveyance of Entireties Property by One Spouse to Third Person  ................................. 6.9 
Deed in Which Grantor is Also Grantee Before October 14,1955 ...................................... 6.10 
Deed in Which Grantor is Also Grantee On or After October 14, 1955 ............................. 6.11 
Evidence of Death of Joint Tenant or Tenant by the Entireties ......................................... 6.12 
Requirement for Recording Conveyance from Survivor On or After October 11, 1947 . 6.13 
Effect of Failure of Divorce Judgment to Dispose of Real Property ................................. 6.14 
Marriage of Tenants in Common or Joint Tenants .............................................................. 6.15 

CHAPTER Vll—CONVEYANCES BY ESTATE FIDUCIARIES AND TITLES 
 DERIVED FROM ESTATES OF DECEDENTS 

Title Derived Through Intestate Decedent ............................................................................... 7.1  
Title Derived Through Testate Decedent ................................................................................. 7.2 
Distribution of Estate Real Property By Court Order............................................................. 7.3 
Insignificant Irregularities in Supervised Probate Sale ......................................................... 7.4 
Deed Under Power of Sale Granted to Two or More Personal Representatives ................ 7.5  
Powers of Successor or Surviving Personal Representatives ............................................ 7.6 
Testamentary Power to Sell Does Not Include Power to Mortgage In Supervised 
 Probate Proceedings Commenced Before April 1, 2000 ................................................. 7.7 
Limitation on Exercise of Testamentary Power of Sale  ....................................................... 7.8 



05-20 

Dower as Affecting Probate Sales ............................................................................................ 7.9 
Purchase of Estate Real Property by Fiduciary Before July 1, 1979 ................................. 7.10 
Purchase of Estate Real Property by Fiduciary After June 30, 1979 
 And Before April 1, 2000 .................................................................................................7.11-1 
Purchase of Estate Real Property by Fiduciary After March 31, 2000............................7.11-2 
Conveyance of Michigan Real Property By Foreign Fiduciary 
 Not Qualified in Michigan ................................................................................................... 7.12 
Conveyance of Michigan Real Property by Foreign Fiduciary Qualified 
 As Personal Representative of Intestate Estate in Michigan After  
 June 30, 1979 and Before April 1, 2000 .........................................................................7.13-1 
Conveyance of Michigan Real Property By Domiciliary Foreign Personal  
 Representative Qualified As Personal Representative of Intestate 
 Estate in Michigan After March 31, 2000 .......................................................................7.13-2 
Conveyance of Michigan Real Property By Foreign Fiduciary Qualified  
 As Personal Representative of Testate Estate In Michigan After  

June 30, 1979 And Before April 1, 2000 ........................................................................7.14-1 
Conveyance of Michigan Real Property By Domiciliary Foreign Personal 
 Representative Qualified as Personal Representative of Testate 
 Estate in Michigan After March 31, 2000 .......................................................................7.14-2 
Notice of Probate Hearing Before July 1, 1979 ..................................................................... 7.15 
Conveyance of Real Property By Independent Personal Representative 
 After June 30, 1979 and Before April 1, 2000 ...............................................................7.16-1 
Conveyance of Real Property By Personal Representative Appointed  
 in Informal Appointment Proceedings After March 31, 2000 .....................................7.16-2 
Mortgage of Real Property By Independent Personal Representative  
 After June 30, 1979 and Before April 1, 2000 .................................................................. 7.17 
Mortgage of Real Property By Personal Representative Appointed In Formal 
 or Informal Appointment Proceedings After March 31, 2000 ........................................ 7.18 

CHAPTER VlIl—CONVEYANCES BY AND TO TRUSTEES  
Deed Creating Passive Trust ....................................................................................................  8.1 
Effect of Designation “Trustee” ................................................................................................ 8.2 
Deed by Trustee Under Express Trust ..................................................................................... 8.3 
Deed by Less Than All Trustees Under Express Trust ......................................................... 8.4 
Deed by Successor Trustee Under Express Trust ................................................................  8.5 
Deed Executed by Trustee Without Express or Implied Power of 
 Sale Under Express Trust Before April 1, 2000................................................................. 8.6 
Acquisition of Trust Real Property By Non-Testamentary Trustee 
 Under Express Trust ............................................................................................................. 8.7 

CHAPTER IX—FUTURE INTERESTS 
Attempted Restraint on Alienation of Fee Simple Estate ...................................................... 9.1 
Restraint on Alienation of Estate for Years ............................................................................ 9.2 
Life Estate with Power to Convey Fee ..................................................................................... 9.3 
Application of Rule Against Perpetuities to Nonvested Interests 
 in Land Created Before March 1, 1847, or After September 22, 
 1949 and Before December 27, 1988 .................................................................................. 9.4 
Application of Rule Against Perpetuities to Class Gifts Effective Before  
 March 1, 1847 or After September 22, 1949 and Prior to December 27, 1988 ............... 9.5 
Statute Limiting Suspension of Power of Alienation ............................................................. 9.6 
Application to Class Gifts of Statute Limiting Suspension of Power of Alienation .......... 9.7 
Joint Application of Rule Against Perpetuities and Statute 
 Limiting Suspension of Power of Alienation ..................................................................... 9.8 
Alienability of Future Interests— Reversions, Remainders and Executory Interests ....... 9.9 
Alienability of Future Interests—Rights of Entry and Possibilities of 



05-20 

 Reverter Created on or After September 18, 1931 .......................................................... 9.10 
Alienability of Future Interests—Rights of Entry and Possibilities of 
 Reverter Created Before September 18, 1931 ................................................................. 9.11 
Application of Uniform Statutory Rule Against Perpetuities to Nonvested 
 Interest in Land Created After December 26, 1988 ......................................................... 9.12 
Period of Limitation for Enforcement of Possibilities of Reverter 
 and Rights of Entry ............................................................................................................. 9.13 

CHAPTER X—CORPORATE CONVEYANCES 
Defective Execution of Corporate Conveyance.................................................................... 10.1 
Absence of Corporate Seal from Corporate Conveyance ................................................... 10.2 
Acknowledgment of Corporate Conveyance ........................................................................ 10.3 
Conveyance to Unincorporated Voluntary Association ...................................................... 10.4 
Title to Real Property of Dissolved Michigan Corporation ................................................. 10.5 
Authority to Convey Interest in Corporate Real Property ................................................... 10.6 

CHAPTER Xl—PARTNERSHIP CONVEYANCES 
Conveyance of Real Property Held in Partnership Name ..................................................  11.1 
WITHDRAWN (No Dower in Partnership Real Property) ..................................................... 11.2 
Conveyance of Co-Partnership Real Property Before Dissolution .................................... 11.3 
Conveyance of Partnership Real Property After Death of One or More Partners ........... 11.4 
Conveyance of Limited Partnership Real Property Before Dissolution ............................ 11.5 
Conveyance of Co-Partnership Real Property Subsequent to 
 Assignment of Partnership Interest ................................................................................. 11.6 
Partners’ Authority to Convey Co-partnership Real Property 
 After Partnership Dissolution ............................................................................................ 11.7 
Effect of Statutory Conversion of Partnership to Limited Liability 
 Company on Title to Real Property................................................................................... 11.8 

CHAPTER Xll—LAND CONTRACTS 
Land Contract Vendor’s Title Imperfect at Time of Execution of Land Contract ............. 12.1 
Recorded Reference to Unrecorded Land Contract ............................................................ 12.2 
Conveyance of Vendor’s Interest in Land Contract ............................................................. 12.3 
Vendee’s Interest in Land Contract Held by Husband and Wife ........................................ 12.4 
Deed Pursuant to Land Contract by Michigan Personal Representative 
 in Decedent's Estate ........................................................................................................... 12.5 
Deed Pursuant to Land Contract of Michigan Real Property in Decedent’s Estate 
 By Foreign Personal Representative Not Appointed in Michigan ................................ 12.6  
Forfeiture or Foreclosure of Land Contract of Real Property in 
 Possession of Receiver ...................................................................................................... 12.7 
Misdescription in Notice of Sale in Judicial Foreclosure of Land Contract ..................... 12.8  
Publication of Notice of Sale in Judicial Foreclosure of Land Contract ........................... 12.9 
Affidavit of Posting of Notice of Sale in Judicial Land Contract Foreclosure ............... 12.10 
Confirmation of Report of Sale in Judicial Land Contract Foreclosure .......................... 12.11 
Misdescription in Deed Pursuant to Judicial Land Contract Foreclosure...................... 12.12 
Time to Contest Judicial Land Contract Foreclosure ........................................................ 12.13 
Redemption from Judicial Land Contract Foreclosure Sale Tolled 
 During Military Service ..................................................................................................... 12.14 
Forfeiture of Land Contract and Recovery of Possession by  
 Summary Proceedings ..................................................................................................... 12.15 
Foreclosure of Land Contract by Michigan State Housing  
 Development Authority .................................................................................................... 12.16 
 



05-20 

CHAPTER XIII—RECORDED PLATS 
Effect of Dedication of Land for Public Purpose in a Recorded Plat ................................ 13.1 
Acceptance of Dedication of Land for Public Use in Recorded Plat ................................. 13.2 
Dedication of Land in Recorded Plat for Other than Public Use ........................................ 13.3  
Vacation of Streets and Alleys in Recorded Plat.................................................................. 13.4 

CHAPTER XIV—EASEMENTS 
Easement Appurtenant ............................................................................................................ 14.1 
Assignability of Easement in Gross ....................................................................................... 14.2 
Termination of Easement Created by Reservation or Grant ............................................... 14.3 
Termination of Prescriptive Easement .................................................................................. 14.4 
Extinguishment of Easement by Merger of Dominant and Servient Estates ................... 14.5 
Easement Created by Grant .................................................................................................... 14.6 
Easement Created by Reservation ......................................................................................... 14.7 
Easement Implied by Necessity .............................................................................................. 14.8 
Cessation of Easement Implied by Necessity ...................................................................... 14.9 
Creation of Easement by Prescription ................................................................................. 14.10 

CHAPTER XV—MINERAL INTERESTS 
Creation of Mineral Interest ..................................................................................................... 15.1 
Oil and Gas Lease—Primary Term ......................................................................................... 15.2 
Oil and Gas Lease Forfeiture by Statutory Procedure ........................................................ 15.3  
Abandonment of Dormant Oil and Gas Interest ................................................................... 15.4 

CHAPTER XVI—MORTGAGES AND MORTGAGE FORECLOSURES 
Lien of Mortgage on After-Acquired Title .............................................................................. 16.1 
Effect of Mortgage Purporting to Correct or Modify Real Property 
 Description in Prior Mortgage ........................................................................................... 16.2 
Reference to Mortgage in Chain of Title ................................................................................ 16.3 
Effect of Subsequent Conveyance by Mortgage Holder Who Acquires Fee Title ........... 16.4 
Effectiveness of Discharge of Mortgage ............................................................................... 16.5 
Mortgage Held by Husband and Wife ...................................................................................  16.6 
Discharge or Assignment of Mortgage By Michigan Probate Fiduciary ........................... 16.7 
Discharge or Assignment of Mortgage Before April 1, 2000 by 
 Foreign Probate Fiduciary Not Qualified In Michigan .................................................... 16.8 
Discharge or Assignment of Mortgage by Domiciliary Foreign 
 Personal Representative On or After April 1, 2000......................................................... 16.9 
Recorded Mortgage Over 30 Years Old ............................................................................... 16.10 
Effect of Receivership on Right to Foreclose ..................................................................... 16.11 
Attempted Foreclosure by Advertisement of Mortgage Not Containing  
 Valid Power of Sale ........................................................................................................... 16.12 
Recording of Mortgage and Assignment of Mortgage 
 in Foreclosure by Advertisement.................................................................................... 16.13 
Legal Proceedings that Bar Foreclosure by Advertisement ............................................. 16.14 
Effect on Junior Federal Tax Lien of Mortgage Foreclosure by Advertisement 
 with Sale Held On or Before November 2,1966 ............................................................. 16.15 
Effect on Junior Federal Tax Lien of Mortgage Foreclosure by Advertisement  
 with Sale Held On or After November 3,1966 and Initial Publication of  
 Notice of Sale Before November 3,1966 ........................................................................ 16.16 
Effect on Junior Federal Tax Lien of Mortgage Foreclosure by 
 Advertisement Initiated on or After November 3, 1966 ................................................ 16.17 
Omission of or Error in Mortgagor's Name in Notice of Sale in  
 Foreclosure by Advertisement ........................................................................................ 16.18 
Omission of Name of Foreclosing Assignee of Record in Published 



05-20 

 Notice of Sale on Foreclosure by Advertisement ......................................................... 16.19 
Inclusion of Length of Redemption Period in Published Notice 
 of Sale in Foreclosure by Advertisement ...................................................................... 16.20 
Irregularities in Published Notice of Sale in Foreclosure by Advertisement ................. 16.21 
Matters Required to be Included in Notice of Sale in  
 Foreclosure by Advertisement ........................................................................................ 16.22 
Time Required Between First Publication and Foreclosure Sale .................................... 16.23 
Posting of Notice of Sale in Foreclosure by Advertisement ............................................  16.24 
Sale of Distinct Tracts in Foreclosure by Advertisement ................................................. 16.25 
Sale of Distinct Tracts in Judicial Foreclosure ................................................................... 16.26 
Effect of Military Service on Validity of Sale in Foreclosure by Advertisement ............ 16.27 
Effect of Failure to Record Deed Within 20 Days After Sale 
 in Foreclosure by Advertisement.................................................................................... 16.28 
Time to Contest Sale in Foreclosure by Advertisement .................................................... 16.29 
Misdescription in Notice of Sale in Judicial Mortgage Foreclosure ................................ 16.30 
Publication and Posting of Notice of Sale in Judicial Mortgage Foreclosure ................ 16.31 
Affidavit of Posting of Notice of Sale in Judicial Mortgage Foreclosure ........................ 16.32 
Necessity of Confirmation of Report of Sale in Judicial Mortgage Foreclosure ........... 16.33 
Misdescription in Deed Pursuant to Judicial Mortgage Foreclosure .............................. 16.34 
Time to Contest Sale Pursuant to Judicial Mortgage Foreclosure .................................. 16.35 
Effect of Military Service on Redemption from Foreclosure Sale .................................... 16.36 
Assignment of Rents Securing Trust Mortgage ................................................................. 16.37 
Assignment of Rents Securing Mortgage Which is Not Trust Mortgage ........................ 16.38 
Foreclosure of Mortgage Held by Michigan State Housing 
 Development Authority .................................................................................................... 16.39 
Land Contract Mortgage ........................................................................................................ 16.40 
Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure .................................................................................................. 16.41 
Purchase by Mortgagee at Sale on Foreclosure by Advertisement ................................ 16.42 
Inadequacy of Bid Price at Sale on Foreclosure by Advertisement ................................ 16.43 
Redemption Periods After Mortgage Foreclosure Sale ..................................................... 16.44 
Interest Acquired by Purchaser at Mortgage Foreclosure Sale ....................................... 16.45 
Affidavit Purporting to Set Aside Foreclosure Sale by Advertisement ........................... 16.46 
Notice to Condominium Association of Mortgage Foreclsure ......................................... 16.47 

CHAPTER XVII—CONSTRUCTION LIENS 
Duration of Enforceability of Construction Lien .................................................................. 17.1 
Right to Construction Lien for Improvement Other Than to Residential  

Structure or Public Building .............................................................................................. 17.2 
Right to Construction Lien for Improvement to Residential Structure ............................. 17.3 
Right to Construction Lien for Improvement to Condominium.......................................... 17.4 
Time to Record Claim of Lien .................................................................................................. 17.5 
Relative Priority of Construction Liens ................................................................................. 17.6 
Priority of Construction Lien Over Liens, Encumbrances and Other Interests ............... 17.7 
Priority of Mortgage, Lien, Encumbrance or Other Interest Over Construction Lien ..... 17.8 

CHAPTER XVIII—ATTACHMENTS 
Nature and Duration of Attachment ....................................................................................... 18.1 
Priority as Between Attachment and Unrecorded Prior Conveyance ............................... 18.2 

CHAPTER XIX—EXECUTION LEVIES AND SALES 
Duration of Execution Levy ..................................................................................................... 19.1 
Effect of Failure to Give Proper Notice of Execution Sale .................................................. 19.2  
Recording of Sheriff’s Deed on Execution Sale ................................................................... 19.3 
Priority of Execution Levy Over Unrecorded Conveyance ................................................. 19.4 



05-20 

CHAPTER XX—FEDERAL TAX LIENS 
General Tax Lien ....................................................................................................................... 20.1 
Scope of General Tax Lien ...................................................................................................... 20.2 
Duration of General Tax Lien .................................................................................................. 20.3 
Validity of General Tax Lien Against Protected Person ...................................................... 20.4 
Interest Superior to Federal Tax Lien Recorded and Indexed—“Superpriority” ............. 20.5 
Recording and Indexing of Notice of General Tax Lien ...................................................... 20.6 
Effect of Filing and Refiling Notice of General Tax Lien for Recording and Indexing .... 20.7 
Scope and Priority of Estate Tax Lien ................................................................................... 20.8 
Divesting Property of Estate Tax Lien Upon Conveyance by Surviving Tenant.............. 20.9  
Divesting Real Property of Estate Tax Lien Through Sale or 
 Mortgage by Decedent’s Personal Representative ...................................................... 20.10 
Duration of Estate Tax Lien  .................................................................................................. 20.11 
Special Lien for Estate Tax Deferred Under 26 USCA 6166 .............................................. 20.12  
Scope and Priority of Special Lien for Additional Estate Tax Attributable to Value 
 of Real Property Used in Operation of Farm or other Qualifying Business ............. 20.13 
Scope and Relative Priority of Gift Tax Lien ....................................................................... 20.14 
Validity of Gift Tax Lien Against Protected Person ........................................................... 20.15  
Duration of Gift Tax Lien ........................................................................................................ 20.16 
Release, Discharge, Subordination and Nonattachment of Federal Tax Lien ............... 20.17 
Levy and Distraint ................................................................................................................... 20.18 

CHAPTER XXI—STATE TAX LIENS 
State Tax Lien for Taxes Administered By Michigan Department of Treasury ................ 21.1 
State Tax Lien Under Michigan Employment Security Act ................................................. 21.2 

CHAPTER XXII—TAX TITLES 
Failure to Serve Notice of Right to Reconveyance .............................................................. 22.1 
Effect of Deed from State Given to Evidence Redemption ................................................. 22.2 
Effect of Certificate of Error from State on Tax Sale ........................................................22.3-1 
Effect of Certificate of Error Recorded by Foreclosing Governmental 
 Unit on Tax Foreclosure Pursuant to MCL 211.78k(9) ................................................22.3-2 
Scavenger Deeds ...................................................................................................................... 22.4 
Deed of Real Property Reverted Before April 1, 1976 Pursuant to 
 General Property Tax Act ................................................................................................... 22.5 
Deed of Real Property Reverted After March 31, 1976 Pursuant to  

MCL 211.60 – 211.70 ........................................................................................................ 22.5A 
Deed of Real Property Foreclosed Pursuant to MCL 211.78 – 211.78o .......................... 22.5B 
Notice Required Before Tax Sale ............................................................................................ 22.6 
Effect of Tax Sale Proceeding After July 2, 1937 and Before August 28, 1964 on 
 Liens and Encumbrances on Real Property Acquired by State at Tax Sale ............... 22.7 
Effect of Tax Sale Proceeding After August 27, 1964 and Before December 14, 1990, 
 on Liens and Encumbrances on Real Property Acquired by State at Tax Sale ......... 22.8 
Effect of Tax Sale Proceedings Pursuant to MCL 211.60 Through 211.70 
 After December 13, 1990 on Liens and Encumbrances on Real 
 Property Acquired by State at Tax Sale ........................................................................22.9-1 
Effect of Tax Foreclosure Proceeding on Liens and Encumbrances 

on Real Property Acquired by a Foreclosing Governmental Unit 
Through a Judgment of Foreclosure Pursuant to MCL 211.78k 
Entered Before January 3, 2007 .....................................................................................22.9-2 

Effect of Tax Foreclosure Proceeding on Liens and Encumbrances 
on Real Property Acquired by a Foreclosing Governmental Unit 
Through a Judgment of Foreclosure Pursuant to MCL 211.78k 
Entered After January 2, 2007 ........................................................................................22.9-3 



05-20 

Effect of Tax Sale or Tax Foreclosure Proceeding on Real Property Interest 
Exempt from Taxation Under the General Property Tax Act....................................... 22.10 

Effect of Recording of Certificate of Forfeiture .................................................................. 22.11 

CHAPTER XXIII—DESCRIPTIONS 
Strict Interpretation of Unambiguous Description ............................................................... 23.1 
Ambiguous Description: Determining Intent of Parties ...................................................... 23.2 

CHAPTER XXIV—SUBMERGED LAND, NAVIGATIONAL SERVITUDE AND  
  RIPARIAN RIGHTS 

Title to Great Lakes Bottomlands ........................................................................................... 24.1 
Title to Land Submerged by Waters of Natural Watercourses Other 

Than Great Lakes ................................................................................................................ 24.2  
Navigational Servitude ............................................................................................................. 24.3 
Riparian Rights.......................................................................................................................... 24.4 
Ownership of Riparian Rights ................................................................................................. 24.5 
Boundary of Real Property Abutting Great Lakes ............................................................... 24.6 

CHAPTER XXV—PROFIT à PRENDRE 
Definition of Profit à Prendre .................................................................................................. 25.1 
Creation of a Profit à Prendre ................................................................................................. 25.2 
Exclusive or Non-Exclusive Profit à Prendre ........................................................................ 25.3 
Profit à Prendre in Gross or Appurtenant ............................................................................. 25.4 
Transferability and Inheritability of Profit à Prendre ........................................................... 25.5 
Duration of Profit à Prendre .................................................................................................... 25.6 
Termination of Profit à Prendre .............................................................................................. 25.7 

CHAPTER XXVI—BANKRUPTCY 
Effect of Commencement of Bankruptcy Case on Bankruptcy Debtor’s 
 Interest in Real Property .................................................................................................... 26.1 
Effect of Commencement of Bankruptcy Case on Foreclosure of  
 Mortgage or Land Contract ................................................................................................ 26.2 
Effect of Commencement of Bankruptcy Case on Forfeiture of Land Contract .............. 26.3 
Effect on Interest of Land Contract Vendee of Rejection of Land 
 Contract In Bankruptcy Case of Land Contract Vendor ................................................ 26.4 
Sale or Lease of Real Property by Bankruptcy Trustee or Debtor 

in Possession in Ordinary Course of Business ...........................................................26.5-1 
Sale or Lease of Real Property by Bankruptcy Trustee or Debtor 

in Possession Not in Ordinary Course of Business....................................................26.5-2 
Sale of Real Property by Bankruptcy Trustee or Debtor Free and 
 Clear of Liens and Other Interests .................................................................................26.5-3 
Effect of Commencement of Bankruptcy Case on Property Tax 
 Foreclosure Judgment ....................................................................................................... 26.6 
Effect of Bankruptcy Case Commenced On or After October 22, 1994 

on Attachment of Lien for Ad Valorem Taxes ................................................................. 26.7 
Effect of Commencement of Bankruptcy Case on Unrecorded 

Interest in Real Property .................................................................................................... 26.8 
Effect of Commencement of Bankruptcy Case on Right to 

Enforce Statutory Assignment of Rents .......................................................................... 26.9 

CHAPTER XXVII—LEASES 
Leasehold Estate Created by Written Instrument ................................................................ 27.1 



05-20 

Effect of Conveyance of Fee Title on Lessor’s Interest in Lease....................................... 27.2 
Effect of Foreclosure on Lease Made After Recorded Mortgage ....................................... 27.3 

 

CHAPTER XXVIII—CONDOMINIUMS 
Condominium Unit as Real Property...................................................................................... 28.1 
Relocation of Boundaries Between Adjoining Condominium Units ................................. 28.2 
Reassignment of Limited Common Elements ...................................................................... 28.3 
Subdivision of Condominium Unit ......................................................................................... 28.4 
Liability for Condominium Association Assessments after Foreclosure of a First 
 Mortgage………………………………………………………………………………………….28.5 

CHAPTER XXIX—LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY CONVEYANCES 
Conveyance of Limited Liability Company Real Property Before Dissolution ................ 29.1 
 

CHAPTER XXX—COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 Enforceability of Restrictive Covenant .................................................................................. 30.1 
 Equitable Exceptions to Enforceability of Restrictive Covenant by Injunction ............... 30.2 
 Reciprocal Negative Easement ............................................................................................... 30.3 
   
CHAPTER XXXI—RECEIVERSHIPS 

Disposition of Real Property in Operation of Ordinary Course of Owner’s  
 Business By Receiver Appointed Pursuant to Uniform Commercial Real Estate 

Receivership Act ................................................................................................................ 31.1 
Transfer of Real Property Not in Ordinary Course of Owner’s Business by Receiver 

Appointed Pursuant to Uniform Commercial Real Estate Receivership Act ............. 31.2 
  



 

12-20 

STANDARD 1.1 

EFFECT OF THE MARKETABLE RECORD  
TITLE ACT 

STANDARD: THE MARKETABLE RECORD TITLE ACT REMEDIES 
TITLE DEFECTS WITHIN ITS SCOPE. 

 Authorities: MCL 565.101 through 565.109.  Rush v Sterner, 143 Mich App 
672, 373 NW2d 183 (1985); Strong v Detroit & Mackinac Ry Co, 
167 Mich App 562, 423 NW2d 266 (1988). 

 Comment A: The stated legislative purpose of the Marketable Record Title Act, 
MCL 565.101, et seq. (the “Act”), is to simplify and facilitate land 
title transactions by providing a statutory basis for establishing 
marketable record title to an interest in land with reference to a 
period of at least 40 years (at least 20 years for mineral interests 
as defined in MCL 565.101a). The effect of the Act is to 
extinguish by operation of law an interest in land whose existence 
depends upon any act, transaction, event or omission preceding 
the 40-year period (or the 20-year period for mineral interests as 
defined in MCL 565.101a), subject to specified exceptions and 
limitations. MCL 565.101a defines a mineral interest as an interest 
in minerals (other than an interest in oil, gas, sand, gravel, 
limestone, clay, or marl) owned by a person other than the surface 
owner.   

  However:  

  (i) before March 29, 2019 (the effective date of 2018 PA 572), an 
interest in land could be preserved under the Act by the recording 
during the 40-year period (or during the 20-year period for mineral 
interests as defined in MCL 565.101a) of a notice, verified by 
oath, setting forth the nature of the interest claimed and containing 
an accurate and full description of all the land affected by the 
notice;  

  (ii) a mineral interest as defined in MCL 565.101a could be 
preserved by the recording within three years after December 22, 
1997, of a notice, verified by oath, setting forth the nature of the 
interest claimed and containing an accurate and full description of 
all the land affected by the notice; and  



 

12-20 

  (iii) on and after March 29, 2019, an interest in land may be 
preserved under the Act by the recording during the 40-year 
period (or during the 20-year period for mineral interests as 
defined in MCL 565.101a) of a notice, verified by oath, setting 
forth the nature of the interest claimed and containing an accurate 
and full description of all the land affected by the notice and 
conforming to the requirements in Section 5 of the Act, as 
amended by 2018 PA 572, specifying the form and content of the 
notice, including stating the liber and page or other county-
assigned unique identifying number of the recorded instrument the 
claim is founded on (except that a notice of a mineral interest as 
defined in MCL 565.101a is not required to state the liber and page 
or other county-assigned unique identifying number of the 
recorded instrument the claim is founded on). 

 Comment B: As discussed in Standards 1.2 and 1.3, marketable record title to 
an interest in land requires that there is nothing of record within 
the applicable period purporting to divest that interest. 2018 PA 
572 amended Section 2 of the Act to limit the conveyances or 
other title transactions in the chain of record title (including, with 
certain exceptions, a notice to preserve an interest) that can 
effectively purport to divest an interest in land (other than a 
mineral interest as defined in MCL 565.101a) to those that either 
(i) create the divestment, or (ii) specifically refer by liber and page 
or other county-assigned unique identifying number to a 
previously recorded conveyance or other title transaction that 
created the divestment. MCL 565.102(2).  

 Comment C: Because the change in Section 2 of the Act may adversely affect 
previously recorded interests, 2018 PA 572 also amended the Act 
to provide that an interest in land may be preserved by the 
recording within two years after March 29, 2019 (which two-year 
period was extended to five years by 2020 PA 294), of a notice, 
verified by oath, setting forth the nature of the interest claimed, 
containing an accurate and full description of all the land affected 
by the notice, and conforming to the requirements for the form and 
content of the notice, including (except in the case of a mineral 
interest as defined in MCL 565.101a) the liber and page or other 
county-assigned unique identifying number of the recorded 
instrument the claim is founded on. MCL 565.103(1) and 
565.105(1). 



 

12-20 

 Comment D: The title resulting from application of the Act’s remedial 
provisions is marketable record title. MCL 565.103. Marketable 
record title under the Act may not be equivalent, however, to a 
marketable title at common law or to a commercially marketable 
or merchantable title, as those terms are generally used. One may 
have a marketable record title under the Act, which is still properly 
subject to objection. 

 Note: See Standard 15.4 with respect to certain severed oil and gas 
interests. 

 Caveat: With reference to the 1997 amendments to the Act that granted a 
grace period for preserving mineral interests as defined in MCL 
565.101a, the Michigan Attorney General opined that the grace 
period applied only to the recording of notices to preserve an 
interest that had not been previously barred or extinguished under 
the terms of the Act. OAG 2004, No. 7148 (January 26, 2004). 



02-20 

STANDARD 1.3 

UNBROKEN CHAIN OF RECORD TITLE 
 

STANDARD: A PERSON HAS AN UNBROKEN CHAIN OF RECORD 
TITLE TO AN INTEREST IN LAND IF:  

(A) THERE IS EITHER:  
 

(1) A CONVEYANCE OR OTHER TITLE 
TRANSACTION WHICH PURPORTS TO 
CREATE THE INTEREST AND HAS BEEN A 
MATTER OF RECORD FOR AT LEAST 40 
YEARS (AT LEAST 20 YEARS FOR MINERAL 
INTERESTS AS DEFINED IN MCL 565.101a); 
OR  

 
(2) A SERIES OF CONVEYANCES OR OTHER 

TITLE TRANSACTIONS OF RECORD IN 
WHICH THE FIRST CONVEYANCE OR TITLE 
TRANSACTION WHICH PURPORTS TO 
CREATE THE INTEREST HAS BEEN A 
MATTER OF RECORD FOR AT LEAST 40 
YEARS (AT LEAST 20 YEARS FOR MINERAL 
INTERESTS AS DEFINED IN MCL 565.101a); 
AND  

 
(B) THERE IS NOTHING OF RECORD PURPORTING TO 

DIVEST THE PERSON OF THE INTEREST. 
 
 Problem A: Fred Smith conveyed Blackacre to Frank Thomas by deed 

recorded in 1970. No instrument affecting Blackacre has been 
recorded since 1970. In 2013, does Thomas have an unbroken 
chain of record title? 

 Answer: Yes. 



02-20 

 Problem B: A final court order entered in 1971 determined that Arthur Gates 
was the owner of Blackacre. A certified copy of the order was 
recorded in 1972. No other instrument affecting Blackacre has 
been recorded since 1972. In 2013, does Gates have an unbroken 
chain of record title? 

 Answer: Yes. 

 Problem C: Fred Smith conveyed Blackacre to Frank Thomas by deed 
recorded in 1970. Thomas conveyed Blackacre to Janet Tillson by 
deed recorded in 1975. Tillson conveyed Blackacre to Richard 
Cook by deed recorded in 1995. No other instrument affecting 
Blackacre has been recorded since 1975. In 2016, does Cook have 
an unbroken chain of record title? 

 Answer: Yes. 

 Problem D: In 1971, the estate of Arthur Gates, deceased, was probated. 
Blackacre was included in the inventory of the estate, although 
Gates did not appear in the chain of record title. A certified copy 
of the order assigning the residue in Gates’s estate (specifically 
describing Blackacre) to his two daughters as sole heirs at law was 
recorded in 1972. The heirs at law conveyed Blackacre to Ralph 
Allan by deed recorded in 2003. No other instrument affecting 
Blackacre has been recorded since 1972. In 2013, does Allan have 
an unbroken chain of record title? 

 Answer: Yes. 

 Problem E: A stranger to the title executed a deed of Blackacre to Frank 
Thomas in 1970. The deed was recorded in 2011. No other 
instrument affecting Blackacre has been recorded since 2011. In 
2013, does Thomas have an unbroken chain of record title? 

 Answer: No. Thomas’s chain of record title begins with the recording of 
his deed in 2011. 

 Problem F: Frank Thomas conveyed Blackacre to Janet Tillson, but reserved 
an undivided one-half interest in iron ore and coal. The deed was 
recorded in 1970. Tillson conveyed Blackacre to Richard Cook by 
deed recorded in 1990, but the deed did not include any reference 
to Thomas's reserved iron ore and coal interest. There was no 
production of iron ore or coal from Blackacre. No other instrument 



02-20 

affecting Blackacre has been recorded since 1970. In 2011, does 
Cook have an unbroken chain of record title to all interest in 
Blackacre? 

 Answer: Yes. 

 Problem G: Frank Thomas conveyed Blackacre to Janet Tillson subject to 
newly imposed covenants and restrictions affecting Blackacre 
stated in the deed for the express benefit of an adjacent parcel of 
land owned by Thomas.  The deed was recorded in July, 1979. 
Tillson conveyed Blackacre to Richard Cook by deed recorded in 
1980, but the deed did not include any reference to covenants and 
restrictions. No instrument affecting Blackacre has been recorded 
since the 1980 deed. In April, 2021, does Cook have an unbroken 
chain of record title to Blackacre free of the covenants and 
restrictions imposed by the 1979 deed? 

 Answer: Yes. 

 Problem H: Same facts as in Problem G, except that on March 20, 2021, 
Thomas recorded his notice of claim pursuant to MCL 565.103(1), 
which satisfied the requirements of MCL 565.105, as to the 
covenants and restrictions imposed by the July, 1979 deed. In 
April, 2021, does Cook have an unbroken chain of record title to 
Blackacre free of the covenants and restrictions imposed by the 
July, 1979 deed? 

 Answer: No. 

Authorities:  Problems A and B: MCL 565.102(a). 
  Problems C and D: MCL 565.102(b). 
  Problem E: MCL 565.101. 
  Problem F: MCL 565.101(a). 
  Problem G: MCL 565.102(2) and 565.103(1). 
  Problem H: MCL 565.102(2), 565.103 and 565.105. 
 
 Comment: This Standard does not address the effect of MCL 565.102(2) in 

relation to instruments recorded before March 29, 2019 (the 
effective date of Act 572 of 2018, which added MCL 565.102(2)) 
containing a general reference to prior interests, such as 
“restrictions of record” or “restrictions and easements of record, if 
any.” 



02-20 

 Note: See Standard 1.1 with respect to preserving an interest by 
recording a notice of the interest claimed, and with respect to the 
form and content requirements for a notice of a claimed interest 
or for an instrument purporting to divest an interest. 



10-20 

STANDARD 1.4 

MATTERS OF RECORD PURPORTING TO DIVEST 
AN INTEREST IN LAND 

 
STANDARD: EXCEPT AS TO MINERAL INTERESTS AS DEFINED IN 

MCL 565.101a, A CONVEYANCE OR OTHER TITLE 
TRANSACTION IN THE CHAIN OF TITLE PURPORTS TO 
DIVEST AN INTEREST IN LAND WITHIN THE MEANING 
OF THE MARKETABLE RECORD TITLE ACT ONLY IF IT 
CREATES THE DIVESTMENT OR IF IT SPECIFICALLY 
REFERS BY LIBER AND PAGE OR OTHER COUNTY-
ASSIGNED UNIQUE IDENTIFYING NUMBER TO A 
PREVIOUSLY RECORDED CONVEYANCE OR OTHER 
TITLE TRANSACTION THAT CREATED THE 
DIVESTMENT. 

 Problem A: Blackacre was conveyed to Frank Thomas by deed recorded in 
1990. In 2018 a warranty deed describing Blackacre and executed 
by a stranger to the title was recorded. Is this deed an instrument 
purporting to divest Thomas of his interest in Blackacre within the 
meaning of the Marketable Record Title Act? 

 Answer: No. The deed did not purport to divest Thomas of his interest 
because there is nothing in the deed indicating that the grantor had 
acquired the interest of Thomas. 

 Problem B: Blackacre was conveyed to Frank Thomas by deed recorded in 
1990. A deed of Blackacre executed by Janet Tillson, referring to 
the land as “being the same land heretofore conveyed to me by 
Frank Thomas,” was recorded in April 2019. Does the deed ex-
ecuted by Janet Tillson purport to divest Thomas of his interest in 
Blackacre within the meaning of the Marketable Record Title Act? 

 Answer: No. The deed executed by Janet Tillson must specifically refer by 
liber and page or other county-assigned unique identifying 
number to a previously recorded conveyance or other title 
transaction that created the divestment. 

 Problem C: Blackacre was conveyed to Frank Thomas by deed recorded in 
1990. A deed of Blackacre’s mineral rights executed by Janet 
Tillson was recorded in 2020. The deed described the mineral 



10-20 

rights as “those rights in copper conveyed by deed executed by 
Thomas and recorded in 1990.”   Does the deed executed by Janet 
Tillson purport to divest Thomas of his mineral interest in 
Blackacre within the meaning of the Marketable Record Title Act? 

 Answer: Yes. A conveyance or other title transaction in the chain of title 
may divest an interest in mineral rights even if it does not create 
the divestment or does not specifically refer by liber and page or 
other county-assigned unique identifying number to a previously 
recorded conveyance or other title transaction that created the 
divestment. 

 Authorities: 2018 PA 572, MCL 565.102(2), which became effective 
March 29, 2019. 

 Comment A: MCL 565.101a defines a mineral interest as an interest in minerals 
(other than an interest in oil, gas, sand, gravel, limestone, clay or 
marl) owned by a person other than the surface owner. 

 Comment B: This Standard does not address the effect of MCL 565.102(2) in 
relation to instruments recorded before March 29, 2019 (the 
effective date of Act 572 of 2018, which added MCL 565.102(2)) 
containing a general reference to prior interests, such as 
“restrictions of record” or “restrictions and easements of record, if 
any.” 



02-20 

STANDARD 1.5 
 

LAND IN HOSTILE POSSESSION OF ANOTHER 
 

STANDARD: A PERSON DOES NOT HAVE A MARKETABLE 
RECORD TITLE TO AN INTEREST IN LAND, WITHIN 
THE MEANING OF THE MARKETABLE RECORD 
TITLE ACT, IF THE LAND IS IN THE HOSTILE 
POSSESSION OF ANOTHER PERSON. 

 
 Problem A:  Fred Smith conveyed Blackacre to Frank Thomas by deed 

recorded in 1970. In 2008, Ralph Allan entered into and 
remained in hostile possession of Blackacre. There is nothing 
else of record. In 2013, does Thomas have a marketable record 
title within the meaning of the Marketable Record Title Act? 

 Answer: No. 

 Problem B: Fred Smith conveyed Blackacre to Frank Thomas by deed 
recorded in 1970. In 1971, a stranger to the title executed and 
recorded a deed describing Blackacre, to Ralph Allan. There is 
nothing else of record. In 2013, Allan was in actual possession 
of Blackacre, hostile to Thomas. In 2013, does either Thomas or 
Allan have a marketable record title within the meaning of the 
Marketable Record Title Act? 

 Answer: Allan has a marketable record title. Thomas does not have a 
marketable record title because Allan has hostile possession. 

 Problem C:  Same facts as in Problem B, except that Thomas was in actual 
possession of Blackacre, hostile to Allan. In 2013, does either 
Thomas or Allan have a marketable record title within the 
meaning of the Marketable Record Title Act? 

 Answer:  Thomas has a  marketable record title. He has an unbroken 
chain of title extending back at least 40 years. The deed from 
the stranger to Allan is not an instrument purporting to divest 
Thomas of the interest created in him by the deed recorded in 
1970. Allan does not have a marketable record title because 
Thomas has hostile possession. 



02-20 

 Problem D:  Same facts as in Problem B, except that in 2013 Blackacre is 
unoccupied. In 2013, does either Thomas or Allan have a 
marketable record title within the meaning of the Marketable 
Record Title Act? 

 Answer:  Yes. Thomas and Allan each has  a marketable record title. 
Thomas and Allan each has an unbroken chain of title 
extending back at least 40 years, there is nothing of record  
purporting to divest either of them, and there is no one in 
hostile possession.  

 Problem E:  Same facts as in Problem B, except that in 2013 Adam Johnson 
is in hostile possession of Blackacre. In 2013, does either Thomas 
or Allan have a marketable record title within the meaning of 
the Marketable Record Title Act? 

 Answer: No. 

 Problem F:  Same facts as in Problem B, except that in 2013 Adam Johnson 
is in possession of Blackacre, hostile to Allan. There is a recorded 
lease from Thomas to Johnson, dated and recorded in 2005, 
purporting to lease Blackacre to Johnson for 12 years. In 2013, 
does either Thomas or Allan have a marketable record title 
within the meaning of the Marketable Record Title Act? 

 Answer:  Thomas has a marketable record title (subject to the lease), 
because the possession of Johnson is subordinate to the title of 
Thomas and therefore is not hostile to him. Because Johnson’s 
possession is hostile to Allan, Allan does not have a marketable 
record title. 

 Authorities:  MCL 565.101 and 565.102. Cook v Grand River Hydroelectric 
Power Co, 131 Mich App 821, 346 NW2d 881 (1984); Rush v 
Sterner, 143 Mich App 672, 373 NW2d 183 (1985). 

 Comment:  The Committee expresses no opinion as to what specific acts 
may constitute hostile possession. 

 Note: See Standard 1.7 regarding conflicting marketable record titles. 



02-20 

STANDARD 1.6 

EFFECT OF MARKETABLE RECORD  
TITLE ACT ON PRIOR INTERESTS 

 

STANDARD: A PERSON WHO HAS A MARKETABLE RECORD TITLE 
TO AN INTEREST IN LAND HOLDS TITLE TO THAT 
INTEREST FREE OF: 

  ANY INTEREST, CLAIM OR CHARGE, THE EXISTENCE 
OF WHICH DEPENDS IN WHOLE OR IN PART UPON 
ANY ACT, TRANSACTION, EVENT OR OMISSION 
WHICH PRECEDES AT LEAST A 40-YEAR CHAIN OF 
RECORD TITLE (AT LEAST A 20-YEAR CHAIN OF 
RECORD TITLE FOR MINERAL INTERESTS AS 
DEFINED IN MCL 565.101a); IF:  

(A) THE MINIMUM 40-YEAR CHAIN (MINIMUM 20-YEAR 
CHAIN FOR MINERAL INTERESTS AS DEFINED IN 
MCL 565.101a) INCLUDES NO REFERENCE TO THE 
INTEREST, CLAIM OR CHARGE SPECIFICALLY 
STATING THE LIBER AND PAGE OR OTHER 
COUNTY-ASSIGNED UNIQUE IDENTIFYING 
NUMBER OF THE INSTRUMENT CREATING THE 
INTEREST, CLAIM, OR CHARGE, AND NO NOTICE 
OF CLAIM BASED THEREON HAS BEEN 
RECORDED PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 3 AND 5 OF 
THE ACT; AND  

 
(B) THE INTEREST IS NOT EXCEPTED FROM THE 

APPLICATION OF THE ACT BY SECTION 4. 
 

 Problem A: Fred Smith conveyed Blackacre to John Pond by deed recorded in 
1965. The deed stated that Smith and his heirs reserved the right 
to re-enter Blackacre in the event of a breach of certain conditions 
stated in the deed. Pond conveyed Blackacre to Frank Thomas by 
deed recorded in 1970, but the deed did not state or refer to the 
right of entry. None of the instruments in the chain of title since 
1970 contains a reference to the right of entry. No notice of claim 
has been recorded. Thomas is in possession of Blackacre. In 2013, 



02-20 

does Thomas hold title to Blackacre free of the right of entry? 

 Answer: Yes. Thomas holds the title free of the right of entry because it 
does not appear in any instrument in his 40-year chain of record 
title. 

 Problem B: Fred Smith conveyed Blackacre to John Pond by deed recorded in 
1965. The deed stated that Blackacre was conveyed so long as it 
was used for a specified purpose, but if it ceased to be so used, 
Blackacre would revert to Smith or his heirs. Pond conveyed 
Blackacre to Paula Bell by deed recorded in 1970. The deed 
specifically referred to the possibility of reverter and specifically 
stated the liber and page of the 1965 deed to Pond. Paula Bell 
conveyed Blackacre to Frank Thomas by deed recorded in 1990. 
The deed did not refer to the possibility of reverter. No other 
instrument affecting Blackacre has been recorded since 1990. 
Thomas is in possession of Blackacre. In 2013, does Thomas hold 
title to Blackacre free of the possibility of reverter? 

 Answer: No. Although Thomas holds a marketable record title to 
Blackacre, he does not hold the title free of the possibility of 
reverter because it is referred to in the 1970 deed, which is the 
deed commencing Thomas’s 40-year chain of record title. 

 Authorities: MCL 565.101 through 565.105. 

 Comment A: The effect, if any, of MCL 554.61 et seq., relating to the duration 
of rights of entry and possibilities of reverter, has not been 
considered in the preparation of this Standard. See, Standards 9.10 
and 9.13. 

 Comment B: The Marketable Record Title Act is not effective to bar the 
following interests: 

(a) The right of a lessor, or the lessor’s successor in interest, to 
possession upon the expiration of a lease; 

(b) The right of a lessee, or the lessee’s successor in interest, in 
and to a lease; 

(c) The interest of a mortgagor or mortgagee until the instrument 
establishing the interest has become due and payable, “except 
where such instrument has no due date expressed, where such 
instrument has been executed by a railroad, railroad bridge, 
tunnel or union depot company, or any public utility or public 



02-20 

service company”; 
(d) Any easement, or interest in the nature of an easement, the 

existence of which is clearly observable by physical evidence 
of use; 

(e) Any easement, or interest in the nature of an easement, or 
rights appurtenant to the easement granted, excepted or 
reserved by the recorded instrument creating it, including any 
rights for future use, if the existence of the easement, or 
interest in the nature of an easement, is evidenced “by the 
location beneath, upon or above any part of the land described 
in such instrument of any pipe, valves, road, wire, cable, 
conduit, dock, sewer, tract, pole, tower or other physical 
facility,” whether or not the existence of the facility is 
observable; and 

(f) Any interest owned by the United States, or by the state of 
Michigan or any department, commission or political 
subdivision thereof. 

(g) Any oil and gas lease or other interest in oil or gas owned by 
a person other than the owner of the surface or any storage 
agreement or other interest in subsurface storage formations 
owned by a person other than the owner of the surface. 

  MCL 565.104. 

 Comment C: The required period of an unbroken chain of record title is 20 years 
with respect to a mineral interest (other than an interest in oil, gas, 
sand, gravel, limestone, clay or marl) owned by a person other 
than the surface owner. MCL 565.101 and MCL 565.101a. 



02-20 

STANDARD 1.7 

CONFLICTING MARKETABLE RECORD TITLES  
TO INTEREST IN LAND 

 

STANDARD: IF TWO OR MORE MARKETABLE RECORD TITLES TO 
AN INTEREST IN LAND EXIST UNDER THE 
MARKETABLE RECORD TITLE ACT, CONFLICT 
BETWEEN THEM MAY BE RESOLVED BY THE 
OPERATION OF SECTION 3 OF THE ACT. UNDER 
SECTION 3, THE HOLDER OF A MARKETABLE 
RECORD TITLE TO AN INTEREST IN LAND HOLDS 
FREE OF CLAIMS THE EXISTENCE OF WHICH IS NOT 
DISCLOSED IN THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS 
APPLICABLE TO THE PERIOD RELIED UPON TO MAKE 
UP THE UNBROKEN CHAIN OF TITLE TO THE 
INTEREST IN LAND. 

 Problem A: Fred Smith conveyed Blackacre to Frank Thomas by deed 
recorded in 1955. In 1965, a stranger to the title executed and 
recorded a deed describing Blackacre, to Ralph Allan. Allan 
conveyed Blackacre to Iva Grant by deed recorded in 1985. Iva 
Grant conveyed Blackacre to Theodore Worth by deed recorded 
in 1986. There is nothing else of record since 1955. In 2013, does 
Worth have a marketable record title to Blackacre free of the claim 
of Thomas? 

 Answer: Yes. Worth has an unbroken chain of record title to Blackacre. 
There is nothing disclosed of record purporting to divest him of 
the interest. Although the deed from the stranger to Allan does not 
purport to divest the interest of Thomas, it is nevertheless an 
instrument which purports to create an interest in Allan and may 
therefore constitute the basis for the creation of a new marketable 
record title to Blackacre upon the expiration of 40 years after the 
date of its recording. 

  Thomas’s deed is an instrument recorded more than 40 years in 
the past which purports to create an interest in him; the deed to 
Allan from a stranger to the title does not purport to divest 
Thomas. 



02-20 

  Under Section 3 of the Act, these titles are held “free and clear of 
any interests…the existence of which depends…on 
any…transaction…that occurred before…the 40 year period…” 
Thomas must include the 1955 deed in order to make up his 
unbroken chain of title of record, because that is the recorded 
instrument commencing his chain of record title to Blackacre 
under the Act. The Act benefits Thomas’s title to Blackacre by 
causing it to be free and clear of any claim based on a transaction 
that occurred before the commencement of his chain of record 
title. However, Thomas’s title cannot be held free of claims arising 
from instruments recorded after the instrument commencing his 
chain of title. Because the instruments comprising Worth’s title 
are disclosed in the official public records applicable to the period 
of time upon which Thomas must rely, Thomas’s title to Blackacre 
is not held free of Worth’s interest. On the other hand, because 
Worth’s 40-year chain of record title commenced in 1965, he and 
his successors in interest are entitled to hold the title free and clear 
of the claim of Thomas, because Thomas’s title depends upon the 
1955 deed, which evidences a transaction that occurred before 
Worth’s 40-year chain of record title. The official public records 
applicable to the period upon which Worth and his successors 
must rely to make up an unbroken chain of title of record, do not 
disclose Thomas’s claim to Blackacre, because the deed in favor 
of Thomas was recorded before the commencement of Worth’s 
40-year chain of record title. 

 Problem B: Same facts as in Problem A, except that a deed from Frank 
Thomas conveying Blackacre to Burt Tillson was recorded in 
1980. In 2013, does either Worth or Tillson have a marketable 
record title to Blackacre? 

 Answer: No. Neither party is entitled to the benefit of Section 3 of the Act 
as against the other. Worth is not entitled to the benefit of Section 
3 as against Tillson even though Tillson’s title depends in part 
upon the deed to Thomas in 1955, because the deed from Thomas 
to Tillson was recorded during the 40-year period relied upon by 
Worth. The Act bars those claims the existence of which is not 
disclosed in the official public records applicable to the 40-year 
period being relied upon. Although Tillson has a marketable 
record title within the meaning of the Act, he is not entitled to the 
benefit of Section 3 of the Act as against Worth’s interest, because 
the deeds in Worth’s chain of title were recorded within the 40-



02-20 

year period relied upon by Tillson. The competing claims must be 
resolved in accordance with other principles. 

 Problem C: Same facts as in Problem A, except that a deed from Frank 
Thomas conveying Blackacre to Burt Tillson was recorded in 
2004. In 2013, does either Worth or Tillson have marketable 
record title to Blackacre? 

 Answer: No. Neither party is entitled to the benefit of Section 3 of the Act 
as against the other. Although the deed to Tillson was recorded 
more than 40 years after the deed to Thomas, the deed was 
recorded within Worth’s 40-year chain of record title. 

Authorities:  MCL 565.102 and 565.103. 
 
 Comment: Under MCL 565.101, the required period of an unbroken chain of 

title of record is 20 years with respect to a mineral interest if the 
mineral interest is owned by a person other than the owner of the 
surface of the land. As used in the Act, "mineral interest" does not 
include interests in oil, gas, sand, gravel, limestone, clay or marl. 

 Note: See Standard 1.1 with respect to preserving an interest by 
recording a notice of the interest claimed, and with respect to the 
form and content requirements for a notice of a claimed interest 
or for an instrument purporting to divest an interest. 



02-20 

STANDARD 16.20 

INCLUSION OF LENGTH OF REDEMPTION  
PERIOD IN PUBLISHED NOTICE OF SALE 
IN FORECLOSURE BY ADVERTISEMENT 

 

STANDARD: IN FORECLOSURE BY ADVERTISEMENT OF A 
MORTGAGE EXECUTED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 1, 
1965, THE LENGTH OF THE REDEMPTION PERIOD 
MUST BE INCLUDED IN THE PUBLISHED NOTICE OF 
SALE. 

 Problem A  A mortgage executed in 1958 was foreclosed by advertisement in 
1962. The published notice of sale did not include the length of 
the redemption period. Is the notice sufficient? 

 Answer: Yes. 

 Problem B  A mortgage executed in 1989 was foreclosed by advertisement in 
1992. The published notice of sale did not state the redemption 
period. Is the notice sufficient? 

 Answer: No. 

 Authorities: MCL 600.3212. 

 Comment: MCL 600.3232 provides that the officer making the foreclosure 
sale shall endorse on the deed the time when it will become 
operative unless redeemed. MCL 600.3248 provides that in 
making the endorsement the officer may rely conclusively on the 
redemption period included in the notice of sale. In cases where 
abandonment is claimed, the length of the redemption period is 
sometimes stated in the notice of sale in the alternative. See, MCL 
600.3240(9), (10) and (11), 600.3241 and 600.3241a. The 
Committee expresses no opinion as to whether the inclusion of the 
length of the redemption period in the alternative complies with 
MCL 600.3212. 



02-20 

STANDARD 16.47 

NOTICE TO CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION OF 
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE 

 

STANDARD: THE MORTGAGEE OF A FIRST MORTGAGE ON A 
CONDOMINIUM UNIT IS REQUIRED TO GIVE NOTICE 
TO THE CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION OF (A) 
FORECLOSURE BY ADVERTISEMENT WITHIN 10 DAYS 
AFTER THE FIRST PUBLICATION OF THE 
FORECLOSURE NOTICE, AND (B) JUDICIAL 
FORECLOSURE NOT LESS THAN 10 DAYS BEFORE 
COMMENCEMENT OF THE JUDICIAL ACTION, BUT 
FAILURE TO GIVE SUCH NOTICE DOES NOT 
INVALIDATE THE FORECLOSURE.  

 Problem  Pilgrim Bank foreclosed its first mortgage on a condominium unit 
by advertisement. It did not notify the condominium association 
of the sale until the date of the foreclosure sale. The association 
had a junior assessment lien on the unit. Pilgrim Bank was the 
highest bidder at the sale. After the sale, Pilgrim Bank offered to 
sell its rights under the sheriff's deed to the association but the 
association refused. The redemption period expired without 
redemption. Does Pilgrim Bank hold title free of the association 
lien? 

 Answer: Yes. 

 Authorities: MCL 559.208(9). 4041-49 W. Maple Condominium Ass'n v 
Countrywide Home Loans, Inc., 282 Mich App 452; 768 NW2d 
88 (2009). 

 Comment A: Under MCL 559.208(9), failure to give the requisite notice of 
foreclosure to the association does not invalidate the foreclosure 
but does provide the association with "legal recourse" for the 
violation. "'Legal recourse' can include the filing of a civil action 
that seeks an award of monetary damages. To recover such 
damages, the plaintiff must prove its actual damage with 
reasonable certainty. Remote, contingent, or speculative damages 
cannot be recovered. If actual damage is not sufficiently proved, 
an award of nominal damages in [the association's] favor is 



02-20 

proper." 4041-49 W. Maple Condominium Ass'n v Countrywide 
Home Loans, Inc, 282 Mich App 452, 462; 768 NW2d 88, 93 
(2009). 

 Comment B: MCL 559.208(9) sets forth in detail the requirements for the 
foreclosure notice which must be given to the condominium 
association. 



05-20 

MICHIGAN LAND TITLE STANDARDS 

 
INDEX TO THE SIXTH EDITION 

(through Supplement No. 7, March 2021) 
 

 Title   Standard No. 
abandonment, easements  ............................................................ 14.3; 14.4 
abandonment, of profit à prendre  ...........................................................25.7 
abbreviations  .......................................................................................... 2.3 
acceptance, of dedicated land in plat  .....................................................13.2 
accounts, final - see probate, final accounts 
accretion ..................................................................... 24.4; 24.5; 24.7; 24.8 
acknowledgement, by commissioned officer  ..........................................3.14 
acknowledgement, corporate  .................................................................10.3 
acknowledgement, date of ....................................................................... 3.1 
acknowledgement, foreign country  ................................................ 3.12; 3.13 
acknowledgement, outside of Michigan  ......................................... 3.10; 3.11 
administration of estates - see generally Chapter VII  
adverse possession  ................................................................... 1.2; 1.4; 1.7 
adverse possession, easements  ............................................................14.3 
adverse possession, Great Lakes bottomlands  ......................................24.1 
affidavits, lost mortgage……………………………………………………… .3.19 
affidavits, correct name…………………………………………………… .....3.20 
affidavits, marital status  .................................................................... 6.5; 6.6 
after-acquired title, mortgages  ...............................................................16.1 
agreement barring dower  ........................................................................ 4.9 
agreement, partnership  ................................................................. 11.3; 11.5 
alienability of executory interests  ............................................................ 9.9 
alienability of future interests ................................................................... 9.9 
alienability of possibilities of reverter  ............................................. 9.10; 9.11 
alienability of remainders  ........................................................................ 9.9 
alienability of reversions .......................................................................... 9.9 
alienability of rights of entry ........................................................... 9.10; 9.11 
alienation, power of - suspension  ...................................................... 9.6; 9.8 
alienation, restraint on - estate for years  ................................................. 9.2 
alienation, restraint on - fee simple .......................................................... 9.1 
alienation, suspension of power of  ...................................... 9.4; 9.6; 9.7; 9.8 
alleys, vacation of  ..................................................................................13.1 
alleys, vacation of platted  .......................................................................13.4 
ambiguous descriptions  .........................................................................23.2 
ancillary administration  .......................................................... 7.6; 7.13; 7.14 
appurtenant easements  .........................................................................14.1 
 



Index-2 

 Title   Standard No. 

05-20 

artificial fill - see lands, filled 
assignability, easements in gross ............................................................14.2 
assignment, homestead rights  ................................................................ 5.2 
assignment, mortgages - see mortgages, assignment  
assignment, of profit à prendre, ..............................................................25.5 
assignment of rents  .................................................................. 16.35; 16.36 
assignment of residue, order allowing  ............................................. 7.3; 7.15 
association, unincorporated, effect of conveyance to  .............................10.4 
attaching creditor  ...................................................................................18.2 
attachment .............................................................................................18.1 
attachment lien .............................................................................. 18.1, 18.2 
attachment lien, duration.........................................................................18.1 
attachment - discharge of record  ............................................................18.1 
attachment - priority  ...............................................................................18.2 
attachment - priority conveyances  ..........................................................18.2 
attachment - recording  ...........................................................................18.1 
attorney, power of  ......................................................................... 3.16; 4.12 
authority, corporate conveyances ...........................................................10.6 
authority, partnership dissolution.............................................................11.7 
bankruptcy, effect on debtor’s interest in real property ............................26.1 
bankruptcy, effect on joint or entireties interest .......................................26.1 
bankruptcy, effect on lien for ad valorem taxes ..................................  26.7-2 
bankruptcy, effect on mortgage or land contract  .....................................26.2 
bankruptcy, effect on right to enforce statutory assignment of rents .........26.9 
bankruptcy, effect on tax sale of land in bankruptcy estate  .....................26.6 
bankruptcy, effect on unrecorded interest in land ....................................26.8 
bankruptcy, effect on vendor’s right to forfeiture of land contract  ............26.3 
bankruptcy - generally, Chapter XXVI 
bankruptcy, sale free and clear of liens and other interests ................. 26.5-3 
bankruptcy, sale or lease in ordinary course of business ..................... 26.5-1 
bankruptcy, sale or lease not in ordinary course of business  .............. 26.5-2 
beneficiary, passive trust  ........................................................................ 8.1 
benevolent societies, unincorporated  .....................................................10.4 
bona fide purchaser, execution sale  .......................................................19.2 
bona fide purchasers - see purchasers, bona fide  
bottom lands - see lands, submerged 
boundaries, relocation of condominium units  ..........................................28.2 
boundary lines, riparian lands  ....................................................... 24.2; 24.6 
by-laws, corporate, conveyances ............................................................10.6 
certificate of error, by state, tax title ........................................................22.3 
certificate of sale, sheriff’s  ............................................................. 19.2; 19.3 
certificate, county clerk’s  ........................................................................17.1 
certificate, sheriff’s  .................................................................................19.3 
chain of title, interests in  ......................................................................... 1.6 
chain of title, land contracts ....................................................................12.2 



Index-3 

 Title   Standard No. 

05-20 

chain of title, unbroken  ............................................................................ 1.3 
claim of lien  ...........................................................................................17.1 
class gifts  ......................................................................................... 9.5; 9.7 
communitization, oil and gas  ..................................................................15.2 
condominiums - generally, Chapter XXVIII 
condominium association fees, after mortgage foreclosure……………….28.5 
condominium units ..................................................................................28.1 
condominium units, relocation .................................................................28.2 
condominium units, subdivision ..............................................................28.4 
conservators  ..........................................................................................7.11 
conservatorships  ...................................................................................7.11 
consideration, corporate seal as evidence of  ..........................................10.2 
constitution, Michigan (1850; 1908; 1963)  ......................................... 5.1; 5.2 
constitution, Michigan (1963) ................................................................... 4.8 
construction liens - see generally Chapter XVII  
construction liens  ...................................................................................17.1 
construction lien - duration of enforceability.............................................17.1 
construction lien - foreclosure .................................................................17.1 
constructive notice, corporate acknowledgement  ...................................10.3 
consummate dower  ........................................................................ 4.4; 4.11 
contingent remainder  ........................................................................ 6.4, 9.9 
contract, written - barring dower  .............................................................. 4.9 
conversion, co-partnership ......................................................................11.8 
conveyance, between spouses ................................................................ 6.8 
conveyance, of qualified fee ...................................................................13.4 
conveyance, omission of dates  ............................................................... 3.1 
conveyance, to husband and wife and others, presumption ...................... 6.7 
conveyance, to husband and wife, presumption ....................................... 6.5 
conveyance, to two or more persons, presumption................................... 6.1 
conveyances, barring dower  ................................................................... 4.8 
conveyances, by partners-see generally Chapter XI 
conveyances, by personal representatives  .................... 7.4; 7.14; 7.16; 7.17 
conveyances, by probate court order  ...................................................... 7.3 
conveyances, corporate authority  ..........................................................10.6 
conveyances, corporate - see generally Chapter X 
conveyances, foreign  .............................................................................. 3.9 
conveyances, probate - see generally Chapter VII 
conveyances, ultra vires  ............................................................... 11.3; 11.5 
conveyances, unrecorded .......................................................................3.18 
co-partnership, conversion ......................................................................11.8 
corporate acknowledgement  ..................................................................10.3 
corporate assets, authority to convey  .....................................................10.6 
corporate authority, presumptive .............................................................10.6 
corporate conveyances - see generally Chapter X 
corporate names ..................................................................................... 2.7 



Index-4 

 Title   Standard No. 

05-20 

corporate seal.........................................................................................10.2 
corporation, dissolved foreign, conveyances ...........................................10.5 
corporation, involuntary dissolution, conveyances ...................................10.5 
corporations, authority to convey ............................................................10.6 
corporations, dissolved conveyances ......................................................10.5 
corporations, foreign, conveyances .........................................................10.5 
corporations, non-officers authority to convey .........................................10.6 
corporations, officers, authority to convey ...............................................10.6 
corporations, voluntary dissolution, conveyances ....................................10.5 
co-tenant, death of ........................................................................... 6.9; 6.12 
co-tenants, marital status ................................................................. 6.2; 6.15 
co-tenants, marriage of ...........................................................................6.15 
county clerk’s certificate ..........................................................................17.1 
covenants – see generally Chapter XXX 
covenant, enforceability…………………………………………………… .....30.1 
covenant, exceptions to enforceability……………………………………….30.2 
covenants, oil and gas lease ...................................................................15.2 
coverture ........................................................................................... 4.2; 4.3 
creditor, attaching ...................................................................................18.2 
creditor, attaching real estate ..................................................................18.1 
date of acknowledgement ........................................................................ 3.1 
date of execution ............................................................................... 3.1; 3.2 
death of joint tenant ................................................................ 6.9; 6.12; 6.13 
death of spouse ...................................................................... 6.9; 6.12; 6.13 
decedents’ estates - see generally Chapter VII 
dedication, of lands in plat .................................................... 13.1; 13.2; 13.3 
dedication, of platted land for other than public use .................................13.3 
dedication, of platted land for public use .................................................13.2 
deed, by personal representative  - see generally Chapter VII 
deed, executed and unrecorded - priority ................................................18.2 
deed, in lieu of foreclosure .................................................................... 16.41 
deed, sheriff’s, execution sale ........................................................ 19.2; 19.3 
deeds, corrective, from state, tax title ......................................................22.2 
deeds, executed pursuant to 1937 P.A. 155 ............................................22.4 
deeds, quit claim ..................................................................................... 6.9 
deeds, redemptive - tax titles ..................................................................22.2 
deeds, scavenger ...................................................................................22.4 
deeds, tax reverted lands........................................................................22.5 
deeds, unrecorded, execution sale .........................................................19.4 
defective execution, corporate conveyance .............................................10.1 
deficiency in name ..................................................................................3.20 
delay of recording ...................................................................................3.15 
delivery of instruments ............................................................................. 3.2 
Department of Natural Resources, tax reverted lands .................... 22.2, 22.5 
descent and distribution, law of ............................. 7.1; 7.2; 7.3; 7.4; 7.9; 7.15 



Index-5 

 Title   Standard No. 

05-20 

description, erroneous ............................................................................. 3.3 
description, of platted lot after vacation of abutting street ........................13.4 
descriptions, ambiguous .........................................................................23.2 
descriptions, intent ......................................................................... 23.1; 23.2 
descriptions, interpretation ......................................................................23.1 
descriptions, rules of construction ...........................................................23.2 
descriptions - see generally Chapter XXIII 
descriptions, unambiguous .....................................................................23.2 
determinable fee ...................................................................................... 9.4 
devisees, two or more persons, presumption ........................................... 6.1 
devisees, residuary ............................................................ 7.1; 7.2; 7.3; 7.15 
discharge, effective - construction liens ...................................................17.1 
discharge of mortgages - see mortgages, discharge 
disclosure, waiver of dower .....................................................................4.11 
dissolution, partnership, authority to convey ............................................11.7 
distraint - see levy and distraint 
distribution - see descent and distribution 
divestiture of interest................................................................................ 1.4 
divestiture of title ..................................................................................... 1.2 
divorce judgment ....................................................................................6.14 
documentary stamps ......................................................................... 3.6; 3.7 
dominant estate or tenement, easements ...............................................14.1 
Dormant Minerals Act .............................................................................15.4 
Dormant Minerals Act, effect on oil and gas profit à prendre ........... 25.6; 25.7 
dormant oil and gas interest ....................................................................15.4 
dower in partnership property .................................................................11.2 
dower, barring by exercise of power of attorney ......................................4.10 
dower, barring by written agreement or waiver ......................................... 4.9 
dower, barring by lapse of time ...............................................................4.11 
dower, decedents’ estates ................................................................. 7.1; 7.2 
dower, effect on power of sale ................................................................. 7.9 
dower, election of (probate) ........................................................ 7.1; 7.2; 7.9 
dower, entireties property ........................................................................ 6.8 
dower, estates attaching .......................................................................... 4.1 
dower, homestead property ..................................................................... 5.2 
dower, joint tenancy ................................................................................. 4.4 
dower, purchase money mortgage priority ............................................... 4.5 
dower, non-resident wife .......................................................................... 4.7 
dower, vendee’s interest .......................................................................... 4.3 
dower, vendor’s interest ........................................................................... 4.2 
dower, probate sales ............................................................................... 7.9 
dower - see generally Chapter IV 
drilling, oil and gas ......................................................................... 15.2; 15.4 
drilling, oil and gas, affidavit regarding ....................................................15.2 
drilling, oil and gas, permit for ........................................................ 15.2; 15.4 



Index-6 

 Title   Standard No. 

05-20 

duress, waiver of dower ........................................................................... 4.9 
dwelling, right to remain in ................................................................. 7.1; 7.2 
easement, compared to profit à prendre..................................................25.1 
easements, abandonment ............................................................. 14.3; 14.4 
easements, adverse possession .............................................................14.3 
easements, appurtenant .........................................................................14.1 
easements, as affected by tax foreclosure .......................................... 22.9-1 
easements, as effected by tax sale ....................................... 22.7; 22.8; 22.9 
easements, by implication ..................................................... 14.5; 14.8; 14.9 
easements, conveyance of dominant estate............................................14.1 
easements, creation ............................................................. 14.5; 14.6; 14.7 
easements, extinguishment ....................................................................14.5 
easements, grant of ................................................................................14.6 
easements, implied by necessity.................................................... 14.8; 14.9 
easements, in gross ...............................................................................14.2 
easements, merger .................................................................................14.5 
easements, non-assignability ..................................................................14.2 
easements, nonuser ...................................................................... 14.3; 14.4 
easements, by prescription ................................................................... 14.10 
easement, reciprocal negative…………………………………………… .....30.3 
easements, reference to in conveyances ................................................14.1 
easements, reservation ..........................................................................14.7 
easements - see generally Chapter XIV 
easements, termination ........................................................ 14.3; 14.4; 14.5 
effective discharge - construction liens ....................................................17.1 
encumbrances, as affected by tax foreclosure .................................... 22.9-1 
encumbrances, as affected by tax sale ................................. 22.7; 22.8; 22.9 
entireties, tenancy by - creation of .............................................. 6.1; 6.2; 6.5 
entireties, tenancy by - severance of .................................. 6.3; 6.8; 6.9; 6.14 
entireties, tenancy by, dower not attaching to ........................................... 4.1 
entirety - see entireties 
equitable conversion, dower interest ........................................................ 4.2 
estate for years, restraint on alienation .................................................... 9.2 
estate of inheritance ................................................................... 4.1; 4.3; 5.2 
estate, fee simple .................................................................................... 4.1 
estate fiduciaries - see generally Chapter VII 
estate, life ................................................................................................ 4.1 
estate tax lien - see tax lien, estate 
estate taxes - see taxes, federal estate 
estates, intestate ..................................................................................... 6.1 
estates, joint life ........................................................................ 6.4; 6.1; 6.11 
estates, probate ....................................................................................... 6.1 
estoppel, barring probate and dower rights ............................. 7.9; 7.10; 7.11 
evidence, parol - joint tenancy ................................................................. 6.2 
evidence, prima facie - affidavit as to marital status .................................. 6.5 



Index-7 

 Title   Standard No. 

05-20 

execution creditor ...................................................................................19.4 
execution levies ............................................................................. 19.1; 19.4 
execution levy, duration ..........................................................................19.1 
execution levy, expired judgment ............................................................19.1 
execution levy, priority, unrecorded conveyances ...................................19.4 
execution of conveyances, corporate authority ........................................10.6 
execution sale, good faith purchaser .......................................................19.2 
execution sale, improper notice ..............................................................19.2 
execution sale, period of redemption  ......................................................19.3 
execution sale, proper notice ..................................................................19.2 
execution sale, rights under ....................................................................19.3 
execution sale, sheriff's certificate ...........................................................19.3 
execution sale, sheriff's deed - failure to record .......................................19.3 
execution sale, sheriff's deed ..................................................................19.3 
execution sale, validity ............................................................................19.2 
execution sales .............................................................................. 19.2; 19.3 
execution, absence of sale .....................................................................19.1 
execution, date of  ............................................................................. 3.1; 3.2 
execution, defective - corporate ..............................................................10.1 
execution, duration of .............................................................................19.1 
execution, foreign country .............................................................. 3.12, 3.13 
execution, levy........................................................................................18.1 
execution, notice of .................................................................................19.1 
execution, outside of Michigan ......................................... 3.8; 3.9; 3.10; 3.11 
execution, redemption period ..................................................................19.3 
execution, sale on  ................................................................................... 5.1 
execution, unreleased.............................................................................19.1 
execution, valid sale ...............................................................................19.1 
execution, writ of ....................................................................................18.1 
executions - see generally Chapter XIX 
exemption, homestead ............................................................................ 5.1 
federal tax liens - see generally Chapter XX 
fee simple estate, dower in ...................................................................... 4.1 
fee simple, restraint on alienation ............................................................. 9.1 
fee simple, subject to condition subsequent ............................................. 9.4 
fiduciaries, estate - see generally Chapter VII 
fiduciaries, foreign ......................................................... 7.6; 7.12; 7.13; 7.14 
fiduciary capacity ..................................................................................... 4.1 
filled lands - see lands, filled 
final account, order allowing (probate) ............................................. 7.3; 7.15 
foreclosure, deed in lieu of .................................................................... 16.41 
foreclosure, interest acquired by purchaser ........................................... 16.45 
foreclosure, judicial - see judicial foreclosure-land contracts 
foreclosure, judicial - see judicial foreclosure-mortgages 
foreclosure - construction liens ...............................................................17.1 



Index-8 

 Title   Standard No. 

05-20 

foreclosure, inadequacy of bid price at sale by advertisement ............... 16.43 
foreclosure, land contracts, MSHDA ..................................................... 12.16 
foreclosure, land contracts, notice of sale ...............................................12.8 
foreclosure, land contracts, receivership .................................................12.7 
foreclosure, land contracts - see generally Chapter XII 
foreclosure, mortgages - see generally Chapter XVI 
foreclosure, purchase by mortgagee at sale by advertisement .............. 16.42 
foreclosure, redemption periods after sale ............................................ 16.44 
foreign conveyances ................................................................................ 3.9 
foreign corporations ................................................................................10.5 
foreign country, acknowledgement in ............................................. 3.12; 3.13 
foreign country, execution in .......................................................... 3.12; 3.13 
foreign fiduciary, deed pursuant to land contract .....................................12.6 
foreign fiduciary, mortgage discharge .....................................................16.8 
forfeiture, land contracts ....................................................................... 12.15 
forfeiture, land contracts, receivership .....................................................12.7 
forfeiture, oil and gas lease, statutory procedure .....................................15.3 
fraternal societies, unincorporated, effect of conveyance to .....................10.4 
fraud, barring of dower ............................................................................4.11 
future advances, state tax lien ................................................................21.1 
future interests, alienability of................................................................... 9.9 
future interests - see generally Chapter IX 
gas - see oil and gas 
gas storage operations, underground ......................................................15.4 
general partnerships - see partnerships, general 
general tax lien - see tax lien, general 
gift tax lien - see tax lien, gift 
gifts, class ......................................................................................... 9.5; 9.7 
governmental ownership, oil and gas ......................................................15.4 
grant, easement by .................................................................................14.6 
grantee, designation as trustee ................................................................ 8.2 
grantee, priority ......................................................................................18.2 
grantor as grantee ......................................................................... 6.10; 6.11 
grantor, male - marital status ...................................................... 3.4; 3.8; 4.6 
Great Lakes ......................................................... 24.1; 24.3; 24.4; 24.5; 24.6 
Great Lakes Submerged Lands Act ............................................... 24.1; 24.6 
guardian ad litem ..................................................................................... 7.4 
guardians and guardianships ................................................................... 7.4 
heirs at law ........................................................................ 7.1; 7.3; 7.4; 7.15 
high water mark, ordinary .......................................................................24.6 
holiday, legal, execution on ...................................................................... 3.2 
homestead and homestead rights ........................................ 5.1; 5.2; 6.9; 7.1 
homestead exemption ............................................................................. 5.1 
homestead - see generally Chapter V 
hostile possession ............................................................................. 1.2; 1.5 



Index-9 

 Title   Standard No. 

05-20 

hunting rights, profit à prendre ..................................... 25.2; 25.3; 25.4; 25.6 
husband - see generally Chapter IV 
idem sonans ............................................................................................ 2.1 
identity, recital of ..................................................................................... 2.4 
imperfect title, land contract vendor.........................................................12.1 
incorporeal hereditament, profit à prendre ...............................................25.1 
independent probate administration - see probate,  
 independent administration 
inheritability, of profit à prendre ...............................................................25.5 
inheritance, estate of .................................................................. 4.1; 4.3; 5.2 
inheritance taxes - see taxes, inheritance 
initial, middle ........................................................................................... 2.2 
inland lakes and streams ............................................. 24.2; 24.3; 24.4; 24.5 
instrument, correction of .......................................................................... 3.3 
interest, divestiture of............................................................................... 1.4 
interests, executory - alienability of .......................................................... 9.9 
intestate estates ......................................................................... 6.1; 7.1; 7.3 
inventories, probate ................................................................................. 7.3 
joint life estate ........................................................................ 6.4; 6.10; 6.11 
joint tenancy ....................................................... 4.1; 4.4; 6.1; 6.2; 6.10; 6.11 
joint tenancy - see generally Chapter VI 
joint tenancy, severance of .............................................................. 6.3; 6.14 
joint tenants, marriage of ........................................................................6.15 
joint venture…………………………………………………………………......11.1 
judgment of divorce ................................................................................6.14 
judgment, judgment creditor - writs of attachment ...................................18.1 
judicial foreclosure -  
 land contracts ....................... 12.8; 12.9; 12.10; 12.11; 12.12; 12.13; 12.16 
judicial foreclosure - 
 mortgages ......................... 16.30; 16.31; 16.32;16.33; 16.34; 16.35; 16.36 
laches, barring probate and dower rights ................................ 7.9; 7.10; 7.11 
lakes - see inland lakes and streams 
land - owned by debtor ...........................................................................18.2 
land contract, bankruptcy of vendor, effect on vendee not in interest .......26.4 
land contract, bankruptcy of vendor, effect on vendee’s interest ..............26.4 
land contract, bankruptcy, treatment as executory contract .....................26.4 
land contracts, deed, foreign fiduciary .....................................................12.6 
land contracts, deed, personal representative .........................................12.5 
land contracts, dower interests .......................................................... 4.2; 4.3 
land contracts - see generally Chapter XII 
land contracts, foreclosure, notice of sale ...............................................12.8 
land contracts, summary proceedings ................................................... 12.15 
land contracts, vendee interest ................................................. 5.1; 5.2; 12.4 
land contracts, vendor interest ................................................................12.3 
land, attached .........................................................................................18.2 



Index-10 

 Title   Standard No. 

05-20 

lands, filled .............................................................................................24.1 
lands, made ............................................................................................24.1 
lands, submerged - ownership of ................................................... 24.1; 24.2 
lands, submerged ................................................................. 24,1; 24.2; 24.4 
last will and testaments - see generally Chapter VII 
lease, effect of mortgage foreclosure ......................................................27.3 
lease, expiration of .................................................................................. 1.6 
lease, interest in ...................................................................................... 1.6 
lease, lessor’s interest ............................................................................27.2 
lease, oil and gas.................................................................. 15.2; 15.3; 15.4 
leasehold estates, creation by instrument  ..............................................27.1 
leases...................................................................... 5.1; 6.9; 27.1; 27.2; 27.3 
legal holiday, execution or delivery .......................................................... 3.2 
levy and distraint, tax liens .................................................................... 20.18 
levy, execution........................................................................................18.1 
levy, levies - see execution 
lien, attachment ............................................................................. 18.1; 18.2 
lien, claim of ...........................................................................................17.1 
liens, as affected by tax foreclosure .................................................... 22.9-1 
liens, as affected by tax sale ................................................. 22.7; 22.8; 22.9 
liens, construction ...................................................................................17.1 
liens, construction - see generally Chapter XVII 
liens, mechanics - see construction liens 
life estate, dower ..................................................................................... 4.1 
life estate, homestead right ...................................................................... 5.1 
life estate, mineral(s) ..............................................................................15.1 
life estate, oil, gas and minerals ..............................................................15.1 
life estate, with power to convey .............................................................. 9.3 
limitation of actions, tax titles ..................................................................22.1 
limitation, period of, for enforcement of possibilities of  
 reverter and rights of entry..................................................................9.13 
limitations, statute of (probate) ................................................................. 7.3 
limited common elements, reassignment ................................................28.3 
limited liability company ..........................................................................29.1 
limited liability company, conversion to ...................................................11.8 
limited liability company, conveyance before dissolution .........................29.1 
limited partnerships - see partnerships, limited 
limited partnership, conversion………………………………………...11.1; 11.8 
lis pendens, notice - construction liens ....................................................17.1 
littoral property........................................................................................24.1 
lots, platted, title to abutting vacated streets and alleys ...........................13.4 
made lands - see lands, made 
marital status .............................................................................. 3.4; 3.8; 4.6 
marital status, co-tenants ................................................................. 6.2; 6.15 
marketable record title - see generally Chapter I  



Index-11 

 Title   Standard No. 

05-20 

Marketable Record Title Act .................................... 1.1; 1.2; 1.4; 1.5; 1.6; 1.7 
marketable title, mineral(s) .................................... 1.1; 1.2; 1.3; 1.4; 1.6; 15.1 
marketable title - see generally Chapter I 
marriage of co-tenants ............................................................................6.15 
married man, homestead property ..................................................... 5.1; 5.2 
meander line ..........................................................................................24.6 
mechanics liens - see construction liens 
merger, doctrine of - easements .............................................................14.5 
merger, doctrine of – mortgage……………………………………………….16.4 
merger, profit à prendre ..........................................................................25.7 
Michigan Employment Security Commission - liens .................................21.2 
Michigan State Housing Development Authority, land contracts ............ 12.16 
Michigan, State of - tax titles - see generally Chapter XXII 
military service, effect on redemption from land contract foreclosure ..... 12.14 
mineral interests, abandonment ..............................................................15.4 
mineral interests, creation .......................................................................15.1 
mineral interests, production of ...................................................... 15.1; 15.4 
mineral interests, reservation ..................................................................15.1 
mineral interests, surface owner .............................................................15.4 
mineral rights - see generally Chapter XV 
mineral(s) ...............................................................................................15.1 
mineral(s), life estate ..............................................................................15.1 
mineral(s), marketable title ......................................................................15.1 
mineral(s), reservation of ........................................................................15.1 
mineral(s), undivided interest ..................................................................15.1 
minerals, profit à prendre ..................................... 25.1; 25.2; 25.4; 25.6; 25.7 
minors, rights in decedent’s estates ................................... 7.1; 7.2; 7.8; 7.14 
mortgage, by personal representative .............................................. 7.7; 7.17 
mortgage, executed and unrecorded - priority .........................................18.2 
mortgage, lost…………………………………………………………………...3.19 
mortgage, oil and gas .............................................................................15.4 
mortgage, power to (probate)........................................................... 7.7; 7.17 
mortgage, purchase money ..................................................................... 4.5 
mortgagee, effect of dower ...................................................................... 4.5 
mortgagee, priority ..................................................................................18.2 
mortgagees, conveyance to ..................................................................... 6.1 
mortgages, foreclosure, military service ..................................... 16.27; 16.36 
mortgages, assignment ........................................................ 16.7; 16.8; 16.9 
mortgages, assignment of rents ................................................. 16.37; 16.38 
mortgages, assignment, foreign fiduciary ....................................... 16.8; 16.9 
mortgages, assignment, Michigan fiduciary .............................................16.7 
mortgages, chain of title ..........................................................................16.3 
mortgages, correction .............................................................................16.2 
mortgages, discharge .................................................. 16.5; 16.7; 16.8; 16.9 
mortgages, discharge by foreign fiduciary ...............................................16.8 



Index-12 

 Title   Standard No. 

05-20 

mortgages, discharge by Michigan fiduciary ............................................16.7 
mortgages, entireties and homestead property......................................... 6.9 
mortgages, foreclosure - see generally Chapter XVI 
mortgages, foreclosure by advertisement, contest of sale ..................... 16.29 
mortgages, foreclosure by advertisement,  
 federal tax lien ............................................................ 16.15; 16.16; 16.17 
mortgages, foreclosure by advertisement, inadequacy of bid price ........ 16.43 
mortgages, foreclosure by advertisement,  
 notice of sale ......................................... 16.18; 16.19; 16.20; 16.21; 16.22 
mortgages, foreclosure by advertisement, pending legal proceedings ... 16.14 
mortgages, foreclosure by advertisement, posting notice ...................... 16.24 
mortgages, foreclosure by advertisement, power of sale ....................... 16.12 
mortgages, foreclosure by advertisement, publication and sale ............. 16.23 
mortgages, foreclosure by advertisement, purchase by mortgagee ....... 16.42 
mortgages, foreclosure by advertisement, recording assignments ......... 16.13 
mortgages, foreclosure by advertisement, recording deed..................... 16.28 
mortgages, foreclosure by advertisement,  
 affidavit purporting to set aside ......................................................... 16.46 
mortgages, foreclosure MSHDA............................................................ 16.39 
mortgages, foreclosure, notice to condominium association……………. 16.47 
mortgages, foreclosure, redemption after sale ...................................... 16.44 
mortgages, foreclosure, purchaser’s interest at sale .............................. 16.45 
mortgages, foreclosure, sale of distinct tracts ............................. 16.25; 16.26 
mortgages - see generally Chapter XVI 
mortgages, land contract mortgage ....................................................... 16.40 
mortgages, real property description .......................................................16.2 
mortgage, recorded, discharge after lapse of time ................................. 16.10 
mortgages, unrecorded, execution sale...................................................19.4 
MSHDA - see Michigan State Housing Development Authority 
names, abbreviations............................................................................... 2.3 
names, corporate..................................................................................... 2.7 
names, corporate, variance ..................................................................... 2.7 
names, effect of suffix .............................................................................. 2.5 
names, erroneous or different spelling ..................................................... 2.1 
names, middle ......................................................................................... 2.2 
names, recital of identity .......................................................................... 2.4 
names - see generally Chapter II 
names, spelling ....................................................................................... 2.1 
names, variance within instrument ........................................................... 2.6 
navigable waters ....................................................................................24.3 
navigable waters, test for ........................................................................24.3 
navigable waters, use ........................................................... 24.3; 24.4; 24.5 
navigational servitude - reservation of .......................... 24.1; 24.2; 24.3; 24.4 
non-resident wife, dower rights ................................................................ 4.9 
non-resident wife, homestead rights......................................................... 5.1 



Index-13 

 Title   Standard No. 

05-20 

nonuser, easements ...................................................................... 14.3; 14.4 
nonvested interests in land ....................................................... 9.4, 9.5, 9.12 
notarial seal ................................................................. 3.10; 3.11; 3.12; 3.13 
notary public .................................................................................. 3.10; 3.11 
notice of  lis pendens, construction liens .................................................17.1 
notice of intent to preserve oil and gas interest........................................15.4 
notice of right to reconveyance ...............................................................22.1 
notice of sale - levy on execution ............................................................19.2 
notice of state tax lien, effect of recording ...............................................21.1 
notice of tax sale ....................................................................................22.6 
notice, constructive, deficiencies in deeds ................................. 3.4; 3.5; 6.13 
officers, corporate, authority to convey ....................................................10.6 
oil and gas interest, dormant ...................................................................15.4 
oil and gas interest, severed - abandonment ...........................................15.4 
oil and gas lease .................................................................. 15.2; 15.3; 15.4 
oil and gas lease, affidavit of forfeiture ....................................................15.3 
oil and gas lease, delay rental ........................................................ 15.3; 15.4 
oil and gas lease, forfeiture by statutory procedure .................................15.3 
oil and gas lease, notice of forfeiture .......................................................15.3 
oil and gas lease, pooling clause ............................................................15.2 
oil and gas lease, primary term ............................................. 15.2; 15.3; 15.4 
oil and gas lease, release .......................................................................15.3 
oil and gas lease, royalty ........................................................................15.2 
oil and gas lease, termination .................................................................15.2 
oil and gas unit .......................................................................................15.2 
oil and gas well .............................................................................. 15.2; 15.4 
oil and gas well, commencement ............................................................15.2 
oil and gas well, completion ....................................................................15.2 
oil and gas well, permit ...........................................................................15.2 
oil and gas, communization ....................................................................15.2 
oil and gas, governmental ownership ......................................................15.4 
oil and gas, lessee ..................................................................................15.2 
oil and gas, life estate .............................................................................15.1 
oil and gas, mortgage .............................................................................15.4 
oil and gas, notice of intent to claim interest ............................................15.4 
oil and gas, profit à prendre .................................................. 25.2, 25.6, 25.7 
oil and gas, reservation ...........................................................................15.1 
oil and gas, sale .....................................................................................15.4 
oil and gas - see generally Chapter XV 
oil and gas, tenants by entireties .............................................................15.1 
oil and gas, transfer ................................................................................15.4 
oil and gas, undivided interest .................................................................15.1 
orders, probate court - see generally Chapter VII 
ordinary high water mark ........................................................................24.6 
park, dedicated in plat.............................................................................13.3 



Index-14 

 Title   Standard No. 

05-20 

partner, surviving - death of last ..............................................................11.4 
partners, conveyance in individual capacity.............................................11.1 
partners, conveyance of partnership property .............. 11.1; 11.3; 11.4; 11.6 
partners, conveyance prior to dissolution ................................................11.3 
partners, conveyance subsequent to assignment of  
 partnership interest.............................................................................11.6 
partners - see generally Chapter XI 
partners, surviving - conveyance by ........................................................11.4 
partnership agreement ................................................................... 11.3; 11.5 
partnership conveyances - see generally Chapter XI 
partnership dissolution, authority to convey .............................................11.7 
partnership property, dower in ......................................................... 4.1, 11.2 
partnership property - see generally Chapter XI 
partnerships, co- .................................................. 11.1; 11.2; 11.3; 11.4; 11.6 
partnerships, limited ............................................................. 11.1; 11.2; 11.5 
passive trust, beneficiary of ..................................................................... 8.1 
passive trust, conveyance to .................................................................... 8.1 
passive trusts .......................................................................................... 8.1 
patent, riparian lands ..................................................................... 24.1; 24.6 
perpetuities, rule against .................................................... 9.4, 9.5, 9.8, 9.12 
perpetuities, rule against - class gifts ....................................................... 9.5 
perpetuities, uniform statutory rule against ......................... 9.4, 9.5, 9.8, 9.12 
personal representative, conveyance to ................................................... 6.1 
personal representative, death or resignation of ................................. 7.5; 7.6 
personal representative, deed pursuant to land contract .........................12.5 
personal representative, dower interest.................................................... 4.2 
personal representative, independent ..................................... 7.7; 7.16; 7.17 
personal representative, probate........................................................ 7.1; 7.2 
personal representative, successor .......................................................... 7.6 
personal representative, surviving ...................................................... 7.5; 7.6 
personalty, land contract as ..................................................................... 4.2 
plat .............................................................................. 13.1; 13.2; 13.3; 13.4 
plat act ........................................................................ 13.1; 13.2; 13.3; 13.4 
plat, acceptance of dedication in .............................................................13.2 
plat, dedicated land in ........................................................... 13.1; 13.2; 13.3 
plat, withdrawal of dedication in ..............................................................13.2 
plats, generally, Chapter XIII 
plats, vacation ........................................................................................13.4 
platted alleys, vacation ...........................................................................13.4 
platted streets, vacation ..........................................................................13.4 
pooling and pooled lands, oil and gas interests ..................... 15.2; 15.3; 15.4 
possession, adverse or hostile ............................................. 1.2; 1.4; 1.5; 1.7 
possibilities of reverter ................................................... 9.4; 9.10; 9.11; 9.13 
possibility of reverter, alienability of ................................................ 9.10; 9.11 
power of alienation, suspension of  ............................................. 9.6; 9.7; 9.8 



Index-15 

 Title   Standard No. 

05-20 

power of attorney, appointment of conservator ........................................3.16 
power of attorney, barring dower.............................................................4.10 
power of attorney, disability of principal ...................................................3.16 
power of attorney, durable ......................................................................3.16 
power of attorney, incompetence of principal ..........................................3.16 
power of attorney, power to sell not including power to mortgage ............3.17 
power of attorney, revocation of ..............................................................3.16 
power of attorney, to be strictly construed ...............................................3.17 
power of attorney, to sell and convey land ..............................................3.17 
power of sale (probate), limitations on ......................................... 7.6; 7.7; 7.8 
power of sale (probate) - see generally Chapter VII 
power of sale, independent probate ............................................... 7.16; 7.17 
power of sale, supervised probate proceedings  ....... 7.5; 7.6; 7.10; 7.11; 7.12 
power of sale, trustee ........................................................................ 8.3; 8.6 
power to convey, life estate ..................................................................... 9.3 
presumptions, statutory - tenancy in common .................................... 6.1; 6.2 
prima facie evidence, marital status ......................................................... 6.5 
principal, death of ...................................................................................3.16 
prior interest, effect of Marketable Record Title Act .................................. 1.6 
prior interest, free from ............................................................................ 1.6 
priority - attachment lien v. prior unrecorded conveyance ........................18.2 
priority - attachment lien v. prior unrecorded mortgage ............................18.2 
priority of conveyances ...........................................................................18.2 
probate court orders, erroneous ............................................................... 7.3 
probate court rules ..................................................................................7.15 
probate court, confirmation of sale by trustee ........................................... 8.6 
probate court sales - see generally Chapter VII 
probate estates ........................................................................................ 6.1 
probate, final accounts ..................................................................... 7.3; 7.15 
probate, independent administration ....................................... 7.7; 7.16; 7.17 
probate, spousal rights ............................................................... 7.1; 7.2; 7.9 
probate, supervised proceedings ............................................................. 7.3 
profit à prendre - generally, Chapter XV 
profit - see profit à prendre  
property interests, undivided ......................................6.1; 6.2; 6.7; 6.14; 6.15 
public record, matters of .......................................................................... 1.4 
public utility easement, as affected by tax foreclosure ......................... 22.9-1 
public utility easement, as affected by tax sale ............................... 22.8; 22.9 
public, rights of - navigable waters ........................................ 24.3; 24.4; 24.5 
purchase money mortgage, dower interests ....................................... 4.4; 4.5 
purchasers, bona fide .............................................. 3.18; 7.3; 7.4; 7.13; 7.17 
qualified fee ............................................................................................13.1 
quit claim deeds ...................................................................................... 6.9 
reassignment, limited common elements ................................................28.3 
receivership, disposition of property in ordinary course of business .........31.1 



Index-16 

 Title   Standard No. 

05-20 

receivership, disposition of property not in ordinary course of business ...31.2 
receivership, land contract foreclosure ....................................................12.7 
receivership, land contract forfeiture .......................................................12.7 
reciprocal negative easement…………………………………………………30.3 
recital of identity ...................................................................................... 2.4 
reconveyance, right to - notice of ............................................................22.1 
recorded, mortgage over 30 years old ................................................... 16.10 
recorded, affidavit of lost mortgage .........................................................3.19 
recorded reference to unrecorded land contract ......................................12.2 
recording statutes ...................................................................................6.13 
recording, defective corporate acknowledgement ....................................10.3 
recording, delay of ..................................................................................3.15 
redemption - tax titles .............................................................................22.2 
redemption period, execution sale ................................................. 19.2; 19.3 
redemptive deeds - tax titles ...................................................................22.2 
reliction...................................................................................................24.4 
religious societies, unincorporated ..........................................................10.4 
relocation, boundaries, condominium units..............................................28.2 
remaindermen ................................................................................. 6.4; 6.10 
remainders, alienability of ........................................................................ 9.9 
remainders, contingent ............................................................................ 6.4 
reservation, easements ..........................................................................14.7 
reservation, minerals and mineral interests .............................................15.1 
reservation, oil and gas ...........................................................................15.1 
residue, assignment of ..................................................................... 7.3; 7.15 
resolution, corporate board of directors, authority to convey ....................10.6 
restraint on alienation - estate for years ................................................... 9.2 
restraint on alienation - fee simple ........................................................... 9.1 
restrictions – see generally Chapter XXX 
revenue stamps ................................................................................. 3.6; 3.7 
reversion, alienability of ........................................................................... 9.9 
reversion, rights of ..................................................................................9.13 
reverter, possibilities of ......................................................... 9.10; 9.11; 9.13 
Revised Probate Code - see generally Chapter VII 
right of entry .................................................................. 9.4; 9.10; 9.11; 9.13 
right to reconveyance .............................................................................22.1 
rights of reversion ...................................................................................9.13 
riparian rights............................................................... 24.2; 24.4; 24.5; 24.6 
riparian rights, severed from upland………………………………………….24.5 
rivers - see inland lakes and streams 
roadway - contiguous to water ................................................................24.5 
rule against perpetuities ..................................................... 9.4; 9.5; 9.8; 9.12 
rule against perpetuities, class gifts.......................................................... 9.5 
rule against perpetuities, common law rule.................................. 9.4; 9.6; 9.8 
sale, power of (probate) - see generally Chapter VII 



Index-17 

 Title   Standard No. 

05-20 

sale, power of (probate) - see power of sale 
sales, probate court - see generally Chapter VII 
sand and gravel, profit à prendre ................................. 25.1; 25.2; 25.5; 25.6 
scavenger deeds  ...................................................................................22.4 
scientific societies, unincorporated ..........................................................10.4 
seal, corporate........................................................................................10.2 
seal, notarial ................................................................ 3.10; 3.11; 3.12; 3.13 
servient estate or tenement, easements......................................... 14.1; 14.5 
severance, of joint tenancy ................................................ 6.3; 6.8; 6.9; 6.14 
severance, of profit à prendre .................................................................25.1 
severance, of tenancy by entireties .................................... 6.3; 6.8; 6.9; 6.14 
sheriff’s certificate, execution sale ...........................................................19.3 
sheriff's deed, execution sale ..................................................................19.3 
societies, benevolent, effect of conveyance to ........................................10.4 
societies, fraternal ..................................................................................10.4 
societies, religious ..................................................................................10.4 
societies, scientific, effect of conveyance to ............................................10.4 
societies, unincorporated, effect of conveyance to ..................................10.4 
special assessment, as affected by tax foreclosure` ............................ 22.9-1 
special assessment, as affected by tax sale ............................................22.7 
spouse, death of .............................................................................. 6.9; 6.12 
stamps, documentary ........................................................................ 3.6; 3.7 
stamps, revenue ................................................................................ 3.6; 3.7 
stamps, transfer ................................................................................. 3.6; 3.7 
state tax liens - see tax lien, state 
state tax titles - see generally Chapter XXII 
“straw” man ............................................................................................. 5.1 
streams - see inland lakes and streams 
streets, dedicated in plat ....................................................... 13.1, 13.2, 13.4 
streets, vacation .....................................................................................13.4 
Subdivision Control Act .................................................................. 13.3, 13.4 
subdivision plats, vacation ......................................................................13.4 
subdivision, condominium units ..............................................................29.4 
submerged lands - see lands, submerged 
subsequent purchasers, state tax lien ............................................ 21.1; 21.2 
subsurface rights - see generally Chapter XV 
successor personal representatives - see personal representatives 
successor trustee, conveyance by ........................................................... 8.5 
successor trustee, power of sale .............................................................. 8.5 
summary proceedings, land contracts ................................................... 12.15 
Sunday, execution of instruments on ....................................................... 3.2 
supervised probate - see probate, supervised proceedings 
surviving partner, conveyance by ............................................................11.4 
surviving partner, death of last ................................................................11.4 
survivorship rights.......................................................... 6.4; 6.12; 6.13; 6.14 



Index-18 

 Title   Standard No. 

05-20 

suspension of power of alienation ...................................................... 9.6; 9.8 
tax lien - discharge ............................................................................... 20.17 
tax lien - duration ....................................................................................20.3 
tax lien - levy and distraint .................................................................... 20.18 
tax lien - nonattachment ....................................................................... 20.17 
tax lien - release ................................................................................... 20.17 
tax lien - subordination .......................................................................... 20.17 
tax lien - surviving tenant ........................................................................20.9 
tax lien, estate - divestment ....................................................... 20.10; 20.11 
tax lien, estate - duration....................................................................... 20.12 
tax lien, estate - special use valuation ................................................... 20.14 
tax lien, estate - scope and priority ..........................................................20.8 
tax lien, farm use .................................................................................. 20.13 
tax lien, general ......................................................................................20.1 
tax lien, general - discharge .................................................................. 20.17 
tax lien, general - duration ......................................................................20.3 
tax lien, general - entireties property .......................................................20.2 
tax lien, general - filing ............................................................................20.7 
tax lien, general - indexing ......................................................................20.7 
tax lien, general - judgment lien creditor ..................................................20.4 
tax lien, general - mechanics lienor .........................................................20.4 
tax lien, general - nonattachment .......................................................... 20.17 
tax lien, general - priority.........................................................................20.5 
tax lien, general - protected persons .......................................................20.4 
tax lien, general - recording and indexing ................................................20.6 
tax lien, general - refiling .........................................................................20.8 
tax lien, general - scope of ......................................................................20.2 
tax lien, general - subordination ............................................................ 20.17 
tax lien, general - super priorities ............................................................20.5 
tax lien, gift - divestment ....................................................................... 20.15 
tax lien, gift - duration ........................................................................... 20.16 
tax lien gift - protected persons ............................................................. 20.14 
tax lien, gift - release............................................................................. 20.17 
tax lien, gift - scope and priority ............................................................ 20.14 
tax lien, state - duration ..........................................................................21.1 
tax lien, state - encumbrances ................................................................21.1 
tax lien, state - future advances ..............................................................21.1 
tax lien, state - generally ................................................................ 21.1; 21.2 
tax lien, state - Michigan Employment Security Commission (MESC) ......21.2 
tax lien, state - notice of filing ..................................................................21.1 
tax lien, state - property affected .............................................................21.1 
tax lien, state - subsequent purchasers ...................................................21.1 
tax lien, state (MESC) - duration .............................................................21.2 
tax lien, state (MESC) - encumbrances ...................................................21.2 
tax lien, state (MESC) - property affected ................................................21.2 



Index-19 

 Title   Standard No. 

05-20 

tax lien, state (MESC) - subsequent purchasers ......................................21.2 
tax liens, federal estate - see tax liens, estate 
tax liens, inheritance - see taxes, inheritance 
tax liens, other states ......................................................................... 7.1; 7.2 
tax reverted lands, deeds........................................................................22.5 
taxes, federal estate ................................................................... 7.1; 7.2; 7.3 
taxes, inheritance ....................................................................... 7.1; 7.2; 7.3 
tax sales - see generally Chapter XXII 
tax titles - see generally Chapter XXII 
tenancy by entireties, creation of................................................. 6.1; 6.2; 6.5 
tenancy by entireties, dower .................................................................... 4.1 
tenancy by entireties, nature of ...................... 6.1; 6.2; 6.5; 6.6; 6.7; 6.9; 6.15 
tenancy by entireties, oil and gas ............................................................15.1 
tenancy by entireties - see generally Chapter VI 
tenancy by entireties, severance of .................................... 6.3; 6.8; 6.9; 6.14 
tenancy in common ....................................... 6.1; 6.2; 6.3; 6.5; 6.6; 6.7; 6.10 
tenancy, joint ...................................................... 4.1; 4.4; 6.1; 6.2; 6.10; 6.11 
tenants in common, marriage of ..............................................................6.15 
termination, easements ........................................................ 14.3; 14.4; 14.5 
testate estates ................................................................................... 7.2; 7.3 
title, after acquired - mortgages ..............................................................16.1 
title, chain of ............................................................................................ 1.3 
title, conflicting ......................................................................................... 1.7 
title, divestiture of........................................................................ 1.2; 1.4; 1.5 
title, imperfect - land contract vendor ......................................................12.1 
title, unbroken chain of ......................................................... 1.2; 1.5; 1.6; 1.7 
titles, conflicting marketable record .......................................................... 1.7 
transfer stamps .................................................................................. 3.6; 3.7 
trust, acquisition by trustee of trust property ............................................. 8.7 
trust, certificate of  ................................................................................... 8.3 
trust, notice of  ......................................................................................... 8.2 
trust, terms of .......................................................................................... 8.3 
trustee, conveyance from................................................................... 8.3; 8.6 
trustee, conveyance to ....................................................................... 8.2; 8.6 
trustee, deed by ................................................................................. 8.2; 8.6 
trustee, grantee designated as ................................................................. 8.2 
trustee, power of sale ........................................................................ 8.3; 8.6 
trustee, self-dealing ................................................................................. 8.7 
trustee, successor - power of sale ............................................................ 8.5 
trustees, multiple ..................................................................................... 8.4 
trustees, multiple - conveyance from ........................................................ 8.5 
trustees - see generally Chapter VIII 
trusts, passive ......................................................................................... 8.1 
ultra vires conveyances ................................................................. 11.3; 11.5 
unambiguous instrument.......................................................................... 3.3 



Index-20 

 Title   Standard No. 

05-20 

unbroken chain of title.......................................................... 1.3; 1.5; 1.6; 1.7 
underground gas storage operations.......................................................15.4 
undivided interest, mineral(s) ..................................................................15.1 
undivided interest, oil and gas .................................................................15.1 
undivided property interests .......................................6.1; 6.2; 6.7; 6.14; 6.15 
Uniform Limited Partnership Act............................................ 11.1; 11.2; 11.5 
Uniform Partnership Act ................................................................. 11.1; 11.2 
Uniform Recognition of 
    Acknowledgements Act ............................................ 3.10; 3.11; 3.12; 3.13 
Uniform Statutory Rule Against Perpetuities ....................... 9.4; 9.5; 9.8; 9.12 
unincorporated association, effect of conveyance to ...............................10.4 
unincorporated societies, effect of conveyance to ...................................10.4 
unincorporated societies, subsequent incorporation,  
   effect of conveyance to ........................................................................10.4 
unit, oil and gas ......................................................................................15.2 
United States, Great Lakes submerged lands, patented by  ....................24.1 
unrecorded conveyances ............................................................... 3.18; 18.2 
unrecorded deeds, privy, execution levy .................................................19.4 
unrecorded instrument ............................................................................3.18 
unrecorded land contract, recorded reference to .....................................12.2 
unrecorded mortgage - priority ................................................................18.2 
vacation, alleys .......................................................................................13.4 
vacation, of lands in plat .........................................................................13.4 
vacation, of nonplatted streets or alleys ..................................................13.4 
vacation, of platted lands by administrative action ...................................13.4 
vacation, of platted lands by judicial action ..............................................13.4 
vacation, recorded subdivision plats........................................................13.4 
vacation, streets .....................................................................................13.4 
vacation, title acquired by abutting platted lots ........................................13.4 
vendee interest, land contract ......................................4.3; 4.5; 5.1; 5.2; 12.4 
vendor interest, land contracts ................................................................12.3 
voluntary association, effect of conveyance to ........................................10.4 
voluntary associations, subsequent incorporation,  
   effect of conveyance to ........................................................................10.4 
waiver, dower rights ................................................................................. 4.9 
water’s edge .................................................................................. 24.2; 24.4 
waters, navigable - see navigable waters 
waterways - see inland lakes and streams 
wells, supervisor of .................................................................................15.2 
wharf, right to........................................................................ 24.1; 24.2; 24.5 
widower ................................................................................................... 4.6 
wife, homestead property - signature ................................................. 5.1; 5.2 
wife, non-resident .............................................................................. 4.7; 5.1 
wife - see generally Chapter IV 
wills - see generally Chapter VII 



Index-21 

 Title   Standard No. 

05-20 

witnesses .......................................................................................... 3.5; 3.9 
writ of execution .....................................................................................18.1 
writ, certified copy ...................................................................................18.1 
writs, attachment - see attachment, writs of 


	Supplement No. 7 to Sixth Edition Michigan Land Title Standards  (2020) (01438339-3x7AF06)
	Standard 1.3 for Sixth Edition - 7th Supp (01450444x7AF06)
	Standard 1.5 for Sixth Edition - 7th Supp (01450443x7AF06)
	STANDARD 1.5
	STANDARD: A PERSON DOES NOT HAVE A MARKETABLE RECORD TITLE TO AN INTEREST IN LAND, WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE MARKETABLE RECORD TITLE ACT, IF THE LAND IS IN THE HOSTILE POSSESSION OF ANOTHER PERSON.


	Standard 1.6  for Sixth Edition - 7th Supp (01450442x7AF06)
	Standard 1.7 for Sixth Edition - 7th Supp (01450441x7AF06)
	Standard 16.20 for Sixth Edition - 7th Supp (01450440x7AF06)
	Standard 16.47 for Sixth Edition - 7th Supp (01450439x7AF06)
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page



